Calendar No. 28

{ REPORT

106TH CONGRESS
106-8

1st Session SENATE

MAKING EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND RESCIS-
SIONS FOR RECOVERY FROM NATURAL DISASTERS AND FOREIGN AS-
SISTANCE, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 1999, AND
FOR OTHER PURPOSES

MARCH 4, 1999.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. STEVENS, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompany S. 544]

The Committee on Appropriations reports the bill (S. 544) mak-
ing emergency supplemental appropriations and rescissions for re-
covery from natural disasters and foreign assistance, for the fiscal
year ending September 30, 1999, and for other purposes, reports fa-
vorably thereon and recommends that the bill do pass.

The accompanying bill addresses the President’s supplemental
requests contained in the 2000 budget appendix transmitted on
February 1, 1999 (H. Doc. 106-3, volume II), budget estimate No.
6, transmitted on February 16, 1999 (H. Doc. 106-27), budget esti-
mate No. 7, transmitted on February 19, 1999 (H. Doc. 106—24) and
budget estimate No. 8, transmitted on February 26, 1999 (H. Doc.
106-32). In addition, the Committee addresses the special message
submitted on February 1, 1999 (H. Doc. 106-14).

The Committee has recommended an original Senate supple-
mental bill in order to expedite Senate consideration.

55-045 cc



TITLE I—-EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS
CHAPTER 1
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

EMERGENCY GRANTS TO ASSIST LOW-INCOME MIGRANT AND SEASONAL
FARMWORKERS

1999 appropriation t0 dAte ........cccceeciiriiiiieie e ereenae et
1999 supplemental eStIMALE ........c.oocuiiiiiiiieiie et et
Committee recommendation $20,000,000

The Committee recommends $20,000,000 through the Emergency
Grants to Assist Low-Income Migrant and Seasonal Farmworkers
Program to provide assistance to farmworkers in areas of Califor-
nia and Florida impacted by natural disasters.

ANIMAL AND PLANT HEALTH INSPECTION SERVICE
CITRUS CANKER ERADICATION

Citrus canker poses a serious threat to the $8,000,000,000 a year
Florida citrus industry. This extremely contagious bacterial disease
has been spread by hurricanes and other storm systems. The im-
pact of the spread of citrus canker is $200,000,000 annually in in-
creased production costs and market restrictions. Detection and
eradication of the disease is possible with existing methods and
technology.

The Committee urges the Secretary of Agriculture to utilize ex-
isting authorities to address this emergency and to report to the
Committee within 30 days of enactment of this Act on the actions
that have been taken to detect and eradicate this disease.

FARM SERVICE AGENCY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1999 appropriation to date ..........ccecceriiieiiiniiieiieeeeee e 1$754,499,000
1999 supplemental estimate 42,753,000
Committee recommendation 42,753,000

1Includes $40,000,000 in emergency appropriations provided by Public Law 105-277.

The Committee recommends an additional $42,753,000 for Farm
Service Agency “Salaries and expenses” to expedite the delivery of
emergency and disaster assistance to farmers and ranchers. This
funding will cover the cost of additional temporary staff to meet in-
creased workload requirements.

(2)



3

AGRICULTURAL CREDIT INSURANCE FUND PROGRAM ACCOUNT

Fiscal year 1999—

- Supplemental Committee
Appropriations estimate recommendation
Loan subsidies:

Farm ownership:
01T OO $12,822,000 $29,940,000 $29,940,000
GUATANtEEA ..o 6,758,000 5,565,000 5,565,000

Farm operating:
DIFECE ovoveicececie e 150,119,000 12,635,000 12,635,000
Subsidized guaranteed 231,176,000 16,169,000 16,169,000
Emergency inSUred ........cooveveeeeeevneeeeeee e 5,900,000 41,300,000 41,300,000
Total, loan SUBSIAIES .....ovvevreeeeereeee e 106,775,000 105,609,000 105,609,000
ACIF XPENSES ..veveeeeecveeeeee e 219,861,000 4,000,000 4,000,000

Lincludes $15,969,000 in emergency appropriations provided by Public Law 105-277.

2Includes $13,696,000 in emergency appropriations provided by Public Law 105-277.

The Committee recommends $41,300,000 to support an estimated
$175,000,000 in additional emergency disaster loans to provide as-
sistance to farmers and ranchers for farmland, livestock, and crop
damages resulting from natural disasters.

The Committee also recommends $29,940,000 to support an esti-
mated $200,000,000 in additional direct farm ownership loans;
$5,565,000 to support an estimated $350,000,000 in additional
guaranteed farm ownership loans; $12,635,000 to support an esti-
mated $185,000,000 in additional direct farm operating loans; and
$16,169,000 to support an estimated $185,000,000 in additional
subsidized guaranteed farm operating loans.

Depressed farm prices and natural disasters have resulted in ex-
ceptionally strong agricultural credit needs. The demand exceeds
available resources and these loan funds are nearly depleted.

EMERGENCY CONSERVATION PROGRAM

1999 appropriation t0 dAe .........cccceeeeeiiieeciieeeiee et e eses eeeerbeeeeaaeeenaaaeans
1999 supplemental estimate
Committee recommendation .............cccoeeeveiivveieeeeiiiiiiieee e $30,000,000

The Committee recommends $30,000,000 for the Emergency Con-
servation Program to provide cost-sharing assistance to farmers
and ranchers for farmland damaged by ice storms, tornadoes, flood-
ing, drought, and other natural disasters. The Secretary of Agri-
culture testified before the Committee on February 9, 1999, on the
need for this supplemental funding.

CoMMODITY CREDIT CORPORATION FUND
LIVESTOCK INDEMNITY PROGRAM

1999 appropriation t0 dAte ........cccceieeiiiiieiiiieeiieeetee e se eeeerreeeeaeeeeaaeeens

1999 supplemental estimate

Committee recommendation $3,000,000
The Committee makes available $3,000,000 for livestock indem-

nity program assistance for damages caused by natural disasters in

the Fall of 1998.




4

NATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE
WATERSHED AND FLOOD PREVENTION OPERATIONS

1999 appropriation t0 date .........c.ccoeeierieeveeieeeeeece e $99,443,000
1999 supplemental eStimAate .........ccccecviieeiiiieeiiieeceeeee e ees eeeeree e e eae e
Committee recommendation 100,000,000

The Committee recommends an additional $100,000,000 for wa-
tershed and flood prevention operations to reduce hazards to life
and property in watersheds damaged by natural disasters. The Sec-
retary of Agriculture testified before the Committee on February 9,
1999, on the need for this supplemental funding.

RURAL HOUSING SERVICE
RURAL HOUSING INSURANCE FUND PROGRAM ACCOUNT

Fiscal year 1999—

Loan subsidies Supplemental Committee

Appropriations estimate recommendation

$114,100,000
8,808,000

$1,182,000
352,000

Single family (sec. 502)
Housing repair (sec. 504)

The Committee recommends $1,182,000 to support an estimated
$10,000,000 in additional section 502 single-family housing loans,
and $352,000 to support an estimated $1,000,000 in additional sec-
tion 504 very low-income repair loans to meet rural housing needs
in Puerto Rico resulting from Hurricane Georges. The Secretary of
Agriculture testified before the Committee on February 9, 1999, on
the need for this supplemental funding.

RURAL HOUSING ASSISTANCE GRANTS

1999 appropriation to date .........ccccceeeieeieiieeiiiee e $41,000,000
1999 supplemental eStimate ...........cccoccveieriiiiieiiiiieeeeeee e eeeeree e eeree e
Committee recommendation 1,000,000

The Committee recommends $1,000,000 to support additional
section 504 very low-income housing repair grants to repair dam-
ages to housing in Puerto Rico as a result of Hurricane Georges.
The Secretary of Agriculture testified before the Committee on Feb-
ruary 9, 1999, on the need for this supplemental funding.

CHAPTER 2
FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

CENTRAL AMERICA AND THE CARIBBEAN EMERGENCY DISASTER
RECOVERY FUND

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

1999 appropriation t0 dAE ........cccceeciiiiiiiiiiie et ebeesee e sbe e
1999 supplemental estimate .. $621,000,000
Committee recommendation 611,000,000

Total economic damages caused by Hurricane Mitch, including
direct, indirect and replacement costs, have been estimated at




5

$7,425,000,000. There have been more than 9,000 confirmed deaths
and another 9,100 men, women and children remain missing. At
least 3,000,000 people either were forced out of their homes or saw
their homes destroyed.

The Committee intends that funds for reconstruction will be dis-
bursed through non-governmental organizations and local govern-
ments whenever possible and appropriate. AID missions should en-
courage national reconstruction plans to be designed and imple-
mented with substantial input from a broad range of citizens’ orga-
nizations. In addition, funds should be used to strengthen relevant
government agencies and non-governmental organizations to mon-
itor and prevent the misuse of funds.

INTERNATIONAL DISASTER ASSISTANCE

1999 appropriation to date ...........ccecceeviiiiiiniiieiieeeeeeee e $200,000,000
1999 supplemental estimate 25,000,000
Committee recommendation 35,000,000

The Committee has provided full funding of the entire Adminis-
tration request for recovery efforts. However, the Committee has

rovided $10,000,000 less in Recovery Fund resources and

10,000,000 more for the International Disaster Assistance account
which has more flexible procedures for administering funds.

OTHER BILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE
ECONOMIC SUPPORT FUND

1999 appropriation to date ..........ccecceeriieiieniiierieeeee e $2,367,000,000
1999 supplemental estimate 250,000,000
Committee recommendation 50,000,000

The Committee has fully funded the Administration’s fiscal year
1999 supplemental request for economic assistance for Jordan. His-
torically, the Committee has earmarked resources for Jordan sub-
stantially in excess of funds requested by the Administration in
recognition of the key role Jordan’s leadership has played in the
peace process. The Committee views full funding of the supple-
mental request as a strong statement of confidence in the new
leadership of King Abdullah and support for his government’s ef-
forts to promote economic stability and reform.

MILITARY ASSISTANCE

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT
FOREIGN MILITARY FINANCING PROGRAM

1999 appropriation to date ..........cccceeeiieeeiieeeiiie e $3,330,000,000
1999 supplemental estimate 650,000,000
Committee recommendation 50,000,000

The Committee has fully funded the fiscal year 1999 supple-
mental Foreign Military Financing grant request for Jordan. This
request will help meet key modernization requirements of the Jor-
danian Armed Forces including the procurement of spare parts and
services to maintain U.S. equipment already in inventory, replace-
ment of munitions stocks, the upgrade of the HAWK air defense
system with the procurement of additional missiles, modernization



6

of ground forces with anti-armor systems, and the improvement of
border security with training and selected equipment.

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE

MULTILATERAL ASSISTANCE
DEBT RESTRUCTURING

1999 appropriation to date ........ccccoeeverieieniiiienee $33,000,000
1999 supplemental estimate 41,000,000
Committee recommendation 41,000,000

The Committee has fully funded the Administration’s request.
The funding has been made subject to the regular notification pro-
cedures of the Committee on Appropriations.

GENERAL PROVISION, THIS CHAPTER

Drawn down Authority.—Restores draw down authority for the
Department of Defense to meet emerging requirements to other re-
gions. The Committee intends that these replenished resources be
used in regions other than Central America.

CHAPTER 3
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES FisH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
CONSTRUCTION

1999 appropriation to date ..........cccceeeeieeieiieeiiiiee e $50,453,000
1999 supplemental eStimate .........ccccccveieeiiiieeiiieeecieeeee e eeeeree e e e eeaaee e
Committee recommendation 12,612,000

The Committee recommends an additional $12,612,000 for con-
struction to repair damage due to rain, winds, ice, snow, and other
acts of nature in the Pacific Northwest and Nevada. This amount
is contingent upon receipt of a budget request that includes a Pres-
idential designation of the amount requested as an emergency re-
quirement as defined in the Balanced Budget and Emergency Defi-
cit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

OTHER RELATED AGENCIES

UNITED STATES HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL COUNCIL

HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL COUNCIL

The Committee recommends $2,000,000 in emergency funding for
the Holocaust Memorial Council. This amount, which is to remain
available until expended, will allow the Holocaust Museum to begin
work immediately on priority security needs identified in a recently
completed threat assessment survey.



7

CHAPTER 4
INDEPENDENT AGENCY

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY
DISASTER ASSISTANCE FOR UNMET NEEDS

1999 appropriation to date
1999 supplemental eStimMAate .........c.ccccciiieeiiiieeiiiecccee e eee eeeereeeereeeeaaeeaans
Committee recommendation $313,600,000

The Committee is transferring responsibility for awarding disas-
ter assistance to states for unmet disaster needs from the Depart-
ment of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) to the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). The Committee is con-
cerned over HUD’s continuing failure to implement an effective
emergency disaster relief program for the “unmet needs” of states
with Presidentially-declared natural disasters. Instead, the Com-
mittee believes that FEMA is the appropriate Federal agency for
addressing these unmet disaster needs since FEMA has primary
responsibility for assessing and responding to all natural disasters
and for administering most primary programs of disaster assist-
ance.

In particular, FEMA is urged to review and respond appro-
priately to the needs of the Northeast for damage resulting from
the ice storms of last winter. HUD failed to respond properly to
these needs despite congressional concern over the ice damage. In
addition, FEMA is directed to work with the State of Mississippi
to address the damage resulting from the recent flooding in that
state. The Committee understands that damage estimates provided
by Mississippi total some $66,000,000 for buy-outs and other assist-
ance. FEMA is again urged to respond appropriately. The Commit-
tee also urges FEMA to work to ensure that the City of Kelso,
Washington, receives such assistance as is necessary and appro-
priate to compensate homeowners in the federally-declared disaster
area impacted by the Aldercrest landslide.

The Committee is concerned about creating a new Federal disas-
ter program which may result in reduced state and local efforts to
address disaster risks. The Committee urges the authorizing com-
mittee to review this funding and, if appropriate, establish program
requirements and funding recommendations.

This amount is contingent upon the receipt of a budget request
that includes a Presidential designation of the amount requested as
an emergency requirement as defined in the Balanced Budget and
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

GENERAL PROVISION, THIS TITLE

The Committee establishes an Emergency Steel Loan Guarantee
Program to provide near term relief for U.S. steel producers. The
Committee understands that the record level of 40,000,000 tons of
imported steel in 1998 has severely injured the U.S. steel industry;
that the steel import crisis has resulted in the loss of more than
10,000 American steel worker jobs; that the steel import crisis has
impacted the U.S. steel industry by reducing production volume,
lowering prices, creating financial losses, and diminishing the abil-




8

ity to obtain credit; that the steel import crisis is directly respon-
sible for reductions in the tax base of cities, counties, and states;
and that a strong U.S. steel industry is a critical element of the
U.S. defense industrial base, and is necessary to the defense readi-
ness of the United States.

The Committee recognizes the cash flow emergency resulting
from the historic 1998 steel import surge, and directs the Secretary
of Commerce, as Chairman of the Board established within the bill,
to oversee the creation and administration of a guaranteed loan
program at fair market rates to provide qualified U.S. steel produc-
ers access to a two-year, $1,000,000,000 revolving loan guarantee
fund. The Board created by this amendment is directed to imple-
ment a steel loan guarantee program that offers the maximum ben-
efit to U.S. steel companies and protection to the taxpayers.



TITLE II—SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS
CHAPTER 1

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
COUNTER-TERRORISM FUND

TOPOFF exercise.—The Committee understands the need for
clarification of how the TOPOFF exercise should occur. In addition
to the language provided in previous committee reports, contracting
for this effort should be done with those organizations who have a
known track record with ITRAP exercises. This actual exercise
should be co-chaired and administered without notice by the Office
of Justice Programs within the Department of Justice and the Re-
sponse and Recovery Division of FEMA. The FBI shall be a partici-
pant of this exercise and not involved in its administration. Fund-
ing for this effort should be provided from available funds within
the Counterterrorism fund. This new language should supercede
any other report language where a conflict is apparent.

National Domestic Preparedness Office.—The Committee has re-
viewed the Department of Justice request for approval of the Na-
tional Domestic Preparedness Office (NDPO). The Committee ap-
plauds the efforts of the unofficial Director of the NDPO. The Com-
mittee approves the Office contingent on the following changes to
the “Blueprint.” The NDPO will consult with the States in the de-
velopment and implementation of the national strategy for domes-
tic preparedness; and the NDPO will build on existing all-hazard
emergency management system capabilities of local, State, and
Federal agencies and incorporate the standard incident manage-
ment system. The Committee directs the FBI to request from Gov-
ernors of each State and territory one point of contact which would
have direct contact with NDPO.

Acts of terrorism are fundamentally local events. Local law en-
forcement and emergency first responders will be the first on the
scene of any terrorist event in this country. Therefore, NDPO must
not re-invent but, instead, build on existing structures and capa-
bilities. The Committee understands that the primary duty of
weapons of mass destruction (WMD) coordinators in the FBI field
offices is to investigate crime scenes. In carrying out their addi-
tional responsibilities in the domestic preparedness program, the
Committee expects the WMD coordinators to be trained in the inci-
dent command system and to fully cooperate with local, State, and
Federal officials with whom they share the important responsibility
of preparing and responding to acts of terrorism.

The Committee also approves the NDPO reprogramming contin-
gent on the clear understanding that it’s role is one of setting
standards and coordinating training assets throughout the Federal
Government. The role of the Office of Justice Programs (OJP)

9



10

should be to run all counter-terrorism training for the Department
of Justice except for previously established programs. This training
should be executed by the National Domestic Preparedness Consor-
tium (NDPC) whenever possible. The Committee directs that if it
is not possible for NDPC to be used then the Assistant Attorney
General for the Office of Justice Programs shall report to the ap-
propriate committees on why this is the case and what measures
are being taken to rectify the situation. Within the Department of
Justice, all decisions by NDPO on training standards and coordina-
tion shall be coordinated with the Assistant Attorney General for
the Office of Justice Programs before implementation.

Future funding of the NDPO will be contingent on the Depart-
ment ensuring the NDPO and FBI field offices fulfill the require-
ments of this report language.

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
ENFORCEMENT AND BORDER AFFAIRS

1999 appropriation to date ........cccceeeveriiiieniiiiene e $1,069,754,000
1999 supplemental estimate 80,000,000
Committee recommendation 80,000,000

The Administration is requesting $80,000,000 in increased fund-
ing for detention, ostensibly to incarcerate Central Americans dis-
placed by Hurricane Mitch. In fact, the current detention crisis is
rooted in the failure of the Immigration and Naturalization Service
(INS) to adequately budget for the mandatory detention of criminal
and illegal aliens subject to deportation required by the Illegal Im-
migration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996. INS
had 2 years to prepare, yet the Committee is now faced with a cri-
sis similar to the disaster in naturalization that occurred 6 months
ago. The Committee recommendation provides $80,000,000 for the
detention of criminal and illegal aliens. The Committee has been
informed that an additional $31,000,000 will have to be repro-
grammed into the detention account to fully fund bed space needs
in fiscal year 1999. The Committee also has been informed that the
shortfall in fiscal year 1999 detention funding is matched by a
shortfall in the fiscal year 2000 detention request. The Committee
looks forward to working with the Justice Department to address
this problem.

The Committee is concerned by the continuing failure of the Im-
migration and Naturalization Service (INS) to respond to requests
for information and resource allocation pertaining to criminal and
illegal alien detention as directed by the Committee. The Commit-
tee urges the receipt of previously requested reports on the follow-
ing: (1) the feasibility of locating a permanent INS detention center
at Salt Lake City, Utah and (2) the resources and training needed
to address the overall INS mission in Utah, with specific reference
to detention space and the number and distribution of agents as-
signed to the State.



11

FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM
BUILDING AND FACILITIES

Within available fiscal year 1999 funds, not less than
$20,000,000 shall be provided for partial site and planning for
three facilities to house non-returnable criminal aliens being trans-
ferred from the Immigration and Naturalization Service (INS) as
requested in the fiscal year 2000 request. This funding should be
provided from carryover balances in order to accelerate this pro-
gram. One of these facilities shall be located in McDowell County,
West Virginia. The non-returnable criminal aliens come from coun-
tries which refuse to allow their return. They are non-releasable by
law or for reasons of public safety. The severity of the offenses in-
clude burglary, larceny, drug possession and sale, assault, and
homicide. When the Bureau of Prisons takes custody of these
aliens, it will free up bedspace that INS can use to house shorter
term detainees awaiting deportation.

It is the intent of the Committee that any site selected for any
of the three prisons would be required to meet the established site-
selection criteria required by the Bureau of Prisons.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION
OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES

1999 appropriation to date ......c.cccceeveriiieniiiiene e $1,579,844,000
1999 supplemental estimate 5,000,000
Committee recommendation 1,880,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,880,000 to
support research, management and enforcement of new regulations
in the Northeast multi-species fishery. The Committee does not rec-
ommend funding an additional supplemental request of $3,120,000
due to funding constraints.

The Committee is aware of a $5,600,000 shortfall in funding for
the NOAA Corps retirement. These payments to retirees are not
classified as mandatory until fiscal year 2000. Therefore, NOAA
must provide $5,600,000 in payments to retirees. The Committee
directs the Secretary of Commerce to provide a reprogramming not
later than June 15, 1999, to address the shortfall, of which
$1,100,000 should be transferred from NOAA’s unobligated satellite
balances. This funding had been proposed as an offset for an ear-
lier reprogramming that was denied.

An additional recommendation of $2,000,000 is made for the ac-
quisition of shoreline data for nautical charts. Funding to offset
this data acquisition is partially provided by rescinding funds from
the Procurement, Acquisition and Construction account and the
Operations, Research, and Facilities account for projects that are
no longer an agency priority.



12
THE JUDICIARY

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1999 appropriation to date $31,059,000
1999 supplemental estimate .. 921,000
Committee recommendation 921,000

The Committee recommends $921,000 in fiscal year 1999 to fund
the hiring and equipping of 36 additional police officers to staff the
security posts established to improve security for the Supreme
Court. The Supreme Court is expected to provide to the Committee
in fiscal year 1999 a report detailing the Court’s security needs and
related cost estimates for future improvements.

CHAPTER 2

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY

The Department of Defense has requested a total of $188,500,000
within the jurisdiction of the Defense subcommittee in new budget
authority, to address the emergency costs arising from the recent
hurricanes in Central America.

The administration’s request has designated $132,500,000 to re-
plenish operation and maintenance and military personnel ac-
counts used during the response effort, and $55,900,000 to fund ex-
panded U.S. National Guard and Reserve New Horizons exercises.
After consultation with the Department of Defense, the Committee
recommends the following appropriations:

Committee
recommendation
Military personnel:

Army Reserve $2,900,000
Army National Guard 7,300,000
Air National Guard . 1,000,000
SUDLOLAL ...evviiiiieecee e e e 11,200,000

Operation and maintenance:
ATTIY ittt ettt e et e ibeebeesnaeenee 50,000,000
Navy ....cceueee. 16,000,000
Air Force ............ 8,000,000
Defense-Wide 21,000,000
Army National Guard 20,000,000
OHDACA ...ttt e 37,500,000
New Horizons Exercise Transfer Fund 46,000,000
SUDBLOLAL ...eviiiiiiie e e e 198,500,000
TOLAL .. et e e e e e e aaee e 209,700,000

ARMY NATIONAL GUARD

Based on the Army National Guard’s review of full-time manning
requirements in support of ongoing deployments and OPTEMPO,
there is a shortfall in Military Technician pay through fiscal year
1999. The Committee recommends $20,000,000 to the Army Na-
tional Guard for this purpose. The Committee has also included an
additional $1,300,000 for further personnel costs associated with
the New Horizons Exercises.



13
GENERAL PROVISIONS, THIS CHAPTER

SEC. 301. The Committee includes a general provision to clarify
availability of funds included in the Fiscal Year 1999 Department
of Defense Appropriations Act. The Department should follow usual
reprogramming procedures to implement this program.

CHAPTER 3
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The Committee recommends $1,136,000 for suppression of west-
ern spruce budworm on the Yakama Indian Reservation, where the
budworm infestation has reached epidemic levels on 55,000 for-
ested acres. Insecticide treatment during the summer months of
1999 is critical to minimizing timber losses on Yakama lands and
on adjacent Forest Service and private lands.

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES

The Committee recommends $1,000,000 for the Bureau of Land
Management’s Wyoming and Montana state offices to pay for ac-
tivities necessary to process Applications for Permits to Drill (APD)
in the Powder River Basin, and for other costs associated with the
APD approval process. This increased workload was unanticipated
in the fiscal year 1999 budget. The use of the funds provided is lim-
ited by the bill language so that conflicts between coal mining and
gas drilling operations will be minimized. The additional funds are
derived from unobligated balances in the Automated Land and
Mineral Record System program.

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL TRUSTEE FOR AMERICAN INDIANS
FEDERAL TRUST PROGRAMS

1999 appropriation to date ........c.ccecceriiiiieniiieiieeeeeee e $39,499,000
1999 supplemental estimate 6,800,000
Committee recommendation 6,800,000

The Committee recommends an additional $6,800,000 to support
implementation of the Department’s Trust Management Improve-
ment Project. The amount provided is equal to the Administration’s
request. Funds would be used for the acquisition and implementa-
tion of an off-the-shelf, contractor-operated system to replace lease,
natural resource, and land records systems of the Bureau of Indian
Affairs; a data clean-up and backlog elimination effort; and im-
provements to the BIA appraisal program.



14
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

FOREST SERVICE
WILDLAND FIRE MANAGEMENT

Bill language is included which transfers $100,000,000 in unobli-
gated balances from fire operations to the Knutson-Vandenberg
fund (“K-V fund”). The transfer will repay, in part, the K-V fund
for amounts previously borrowed for emergency fire suppression ac-
tivities. This action is necessary because the Administration failed
to release funds appropriated in the Interior and Related Agencies
Appropriations Act for fiscal year 1997 (Public Law 104-208) for
this purpose. The Committees are concerned that failure to repay
the K-V fund could mean that important reforestation and other
renewable resource activities will be neglected in the future. The
Forest Service’s fire suppression capability, however, will not be
jeopardized since it has $352,000,000 in emergency contingency
funds available and, in an emergency, may still draw against the
K-V fund.

CHAPTER 4
RELATED AGENCY

CORPORATION FOR PUBLIC BROADCASTING

1999 appropriation to date ...........cccccveeriieiieniiieriieeeete e $250,000,000
1999 supplemental estimate 11,000,000
2000 supplemental estimate 37,000,000
Committee recommendation 18,000,000

The Committee recommends $18,000,000 in fiscal year 1999 to
support a contract for satellite services. The Committee recognizes
the need to provide resources for replacement satellite services for
the Public Radio Satellite System, because of the unexpected fail-
ure of its satellite last year. During the regular fiscal year 2000 ap-
propriations process, the Committee intends to provide the balance
of resources required to secure replacement satellite services. The
President’s budget request was for a fiscal year 1999 supplemental
of $11,000,000 and a $37,000,000 fiscal year 2000 advance appro-
priation.

CHAPTER 5
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION, ARMY NATIONAL GUARD

1999 appropriation to date .........ccccceeeieeieiieeeiiie s $144,903,000
1999 supplemental eStimate .........cccccccvviieeiiiieeiiiiece e eeeerree e e e e eaaee e
Committee recommendation 11,300,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $11,300,000 to
cover the incremental costs arising from the consequences of Hurri-
cane Georges.




15

CHAPTER 6
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

1999 appropriation to date ..........ccccoeevieieciiiieieeeeeeeee e $81,910,000
1999 supplemental eStIMALE ........ccociiiiiiiiiiiiieee s ereene e
Committee recommendation ........cc..ccoceeiiiiiiiinieniieie et eeeiee e

The Committee has included a technical correction requested by
the administration which would extend the time period for the ex-
penditure of funds for a new antifraud initiative from 1 year to 2
years. This will permit adequate time to implement properly this
new initiative.

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

COURT OF VETERANS APPEALS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
1999 appropriation to date ..........cccceeeveeeriieeeiiie e $10,195,000

1999 supplemental estimate 372,000
Committee recommMENdAtiON .........cccccocvieriieiiienieeiieenieeieeeeeesieeereesiees veesseessseenseesseenseas

The Committee has not recommended supplemental appropria-
tions of $372,000 for the Court of Veterans Appeals. The Commit-
tee understands there are funds available to reprogram for addi-
tional staffing requirements and is willing to consider expeditiously
a reprogramming request.

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION
SCIENCE, AERONAUTICS AND TECHNOLOGY

The Committee is aware that the recent and unforeseen failure
of the Hubble Space Telescope’s (HST) third gyroscope poses a real
threat to the project’s mission and scientific utility until its next
regularly scheduled servicing mission in mid-to-late 2000. The
Committee is also aware that virtually all of HST’s contingency has
been redirected to other parts of the space science budget to ad-
dress cost problems in other missions. For this reason, the Commit-
tee is sympathetic to the need for an emergency servicing mission
later this year, as well as restoration of the Telescope’s contingency
reserves. Moreover, because the Committee believes that the HST
is important to our understanding of the universe, NASA is di-
rected to provide the Committee with an assessment of the oper-
ational status of the HST, including existing damage and risk of
additional damage. As part of this assessment, NASA is directed to
submit a workable response plan and schedule for repairing the
HST gyroscopes, including a proposed timetable for a repair mis-
sion in this fiscal year or the next fiscal year, as appropriate. For
the costs of any repairs to the HST during this fiscal year, NASA
is directed to submit to the Congress a review of all program re-
serves within this account as well as an assessment of where fund-
ing can be reprogrammed from within this account or another ac-



16

count without an adverse impact on other activities. The Commit-
tee also requests an assessment of the viability of scheduling a
shuttle mission to repair the HST, especially since a number of
scheduled shuttle missions may slip due to delays in the construc-
tion of the International Space Station.

CHAPTER 7
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

ANIMAL PLANT AND HEALTH INSPECTION SERVICE

The Committee is aware of a recent approval of $5,200,000 avail-
able from the Commodity Credit Corporation for eradication of the
Asian Long-horned Beetle, of which $2,500,000 is set aside for the
Chicago, Illinois area. The Committee commends the Animal and
Plant Health Inspection Service [APHIS] for its prompt attention
to the initial reports of infestation in Chicago. The Committee di-
rects APHIS to move as expeditiously as possible to remove the in-
fested trees in the Chicago, Illinois area and to work with the City
of Chicago and the State of Illinois in their replanting efforts.

GENERAL PROVISIONS, THIS TITLE

SEC. 2001. Allows the Forest Service to transfer funds appro-
priated in the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act,
1999 (as contained in Division A, section 101(e) of the Omnibus
Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act,
1999 (Public Law 105-277)) to Auburn University for construction
of a new forestry research facility.

SEC. 2002. Provides a 120 day period following publication of the
National Academy of Sciences’ report required by Section 120 of the
Fiscal Year 1999 Department of the Interior and Related Agencies
Appropriations Act for public comment on the proposed rule to re-
vise 43 C.F.R. Part 3809, and the Draft Environmental Impact
Statement on Surface Management Regulations for Locatable Min-
eral Operations.

SEC. 2003. Includes a provision permitting the Attorney General
to make available up to $4,300,000 from any funds available to the
Department of Justice for the purpose of paying restitution to eligi-
ble individuals under the Civil Liberties Act of 1988 or the settle-
ment agreement in the case of Carmen Mochizuki et al. v. United
States. Funds shall be available only after the Attorney General no-
tifies the Committees on Appropriations of the House of Represent-
atives and the Senate in accordance with the provisions of Section
605 of the Fiscal Year 1999 Appropriations Act.

SEC. 2004. Clarifies the intent of Congress that the honey loan
forfeiture program shall be carried out on a “no net cost” basis.

SEc. 2005. The amendment would extend the moratorium on the
issuance of oil valuation regulations through the end of the fiscal
year. The Committee believes that more time is needed in order to
find a negotiated agreement on the rule.

SEC. 2006. The Committee has included a general provision to
clarify that the $2,200,000 appropriated in the 1999 VA, HUD, and
Independent Agencies Appropriations bill, as cited on page 287,
number 49, of the Conference Report shall be awarded to Wasatch



17

County, UT, which includes the Charleston County Water Conser-
vancy District, and shall be for both water and sewer infrastruc-
ture.

SEcC. 2007. Prohibits the Department of the Interior from using
any funds for the remainder of the fiscal year to implement Sec-
retarial Order 3208 and directs that funds appropriated for fiscal
year 1999 for purposes of reforming trust funds management prac-
tices be administered as if the Order had not been issued.

SEC. 2008. Extends the Airport Improvement Program through
May 31, 1999.

SEC. 2009. Extends the reauthorization of Chapter 12 of title 11
of the United States Code to September 30, 1999.

SEC. 2010. The Committee recommends a modification to the
statutory cash flow requirements for the making and servicing of
farm loans by the Department of Agriculture.

SEc. 2011. Prohibition on treating any funds recovered from to-
bacco companies as an overpayment for purposes of Medicaid.



TITLE III—RESCISSIONS AND OFFSETS
CHAPTER 1
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Foop AND NUTRITION SERVICE
FOOD STAMP PROGRAM
(RESCISSION)

1999 appropriation to date ........c..cceceeriieiiiniiieiieeeeee e $22,585,106,000
1999 rescission request ......... e eaee
Committee recommendation —285,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $285,000,000 from
funds appropriated for the Food Stamp Program. Revised estimates
of program funding requirements indicate that these funds will not
be obligated and will expire at the end of the fiscal year.

CHAPTER 2
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

(RESCISSION)

1999 appropriation to date $35,610,000
1999 TeSCISSION TEQUEST uvviiieeiieeeiiieeeiieeeeiteeesteeeesteeeesrreeesseeeessseeeass seesssseeessssesesssseesnns
Committee recommendation ............ccceeeeeeiiveieeeeieiiineeee e —5,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $5,000,000 from
funds previously appropriated for the Office of Inspector General
(OIG). These funds are available due to the denial of a reprogram-
ming in July 1998. The Committee notes the Department’s failure
to comply with the reprogramming process long used to address un-
funded requirements. The Committee expects the Department to
bring the OIG budget in line with funds appropriated in fiscal year
1999. The Committee will not approve similar reprogramming re-
quests in fiscal year 1999. The Committee expects the Department
to address future anti-deficiencies by transferring OIG staff to De-
partmental offices which are operating within their appropriations
and have available funding for such staff. The Committee directs
the Attorney General to report to the Committees on Appropria-
tions on what actions will be taken to rectify this matter. This re-
port should be provided not later than April 20, 1999.

(18)



19

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

ENFORCEMENT AND BORDER AFFAIRS
(RESCISSION)

1999 appropriation to date ..........cccceceevieieiieeieieeeeeeeee e $1,069,754,000
1999 TESCISSION TEQUEST euvieeieiiieeiiiieeiiite et ee ettt e st teeetteeesbeeeesibaeesaas teesssbeessssseessssseesnns
Committee recommendation —40,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $40,000,000 from
funds previously appropriated for enforcement and border affairs,
which are available due to changing priorities within the Immigra-
tion and Naturalization Service.

The Committee directs that Border Patrol hiring, recruiting, and
training funds be exempted from the rescission.

CITIZENSHIP AND BENEFITS, IMMIGRATION SUPPORT AND PROGRAM
DIRECTION

(RESCISSION)

1999 appropriation to date .........ccccceeeieeieiiieiiiiee e $552,083,000
1999 TeSCISSION TEQUEST uvveiieiieeeiiieeeiieeeeiteeestreeesteeeessreeessseeesssaeeass seeessseesssssesesssseesnns
Committee recommendation —25,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $25,000,000 from
funds previously appropriated for citizenship and benefits, immi-
gration support and program direction, which are available due to
changing priorities within the Immigration and Naturalization
Service.

For the remainder of fiscal year 1999, no funds shall be re-
scinded from programs to reduce the outstanding backlog in natu-
ralization applications.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION
OPERATIONS, RESEARCH AND FACILITIES
(RESCISSION)

1999 appropriation to date .........ccceceveeirierierieieeenese e $1,579,844,000
1999 TeSCISSION TEQUEST euvieiieiiiieiiiieeiiite et ee ettt e et teestteessabteeesibaeesaas teesssbaeesssseessssseesnns
Committee recommendation —2,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $2,000,000 from
funds previously appropriated for nonpoint source pollution under
the National Ocean Service due to changing priorities within the
agency.




20
DEPARTMENT OF STATE AND RELATED AGENCIES

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CONFERENCES

CONTRIBUTIONS TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS
(RESCISSION)

1999 appropriation to date ..........cccceceevieieiieeieieeeeeeeee e $922,000,000
1999 TESCISSION TEQUEST euvieeieiiieeiiiieeiiite et ee ettt e st teeetteeesbeeeesibaeesaas teesssbeessssseessssseesnns
Committee recommendation —22,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $22,000,000 from

funds previously appropriated for contributions to international or-
ganizations, which are in excess of approved levels.

CONTRIBUTIONS FOR INTERNATIONAL PEACEKEEPING ACTIVITIES

(RESCISSION)
1999 appropriation to date ..........ccccoceevieiecieiieieeeeeeeeee e $231,000,000
1999 rescission request
Committee recommendation ..........cccceeeevveeeeireeeeiveeeeineeeenneeeeerreeeeneens —21,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $21,000,000 from
funds previously appropriated for contributions for international
peacekeeping activities, which are in excess of requirements.

INTERNATIONAL BROADCASTING OPERATIONS
(RESCISSION)

1999 appropriation to date ..........ccccoceevieieciesieieeeeeeeeee e $362,365,000
1999 TESCISSION TEQUEST euvieiiriiiieiiiieeiiite et te ettt e et e e e tteeesbeeeesibeeesaas teesssbeessnsseessssseesnns
Committee recommendation —1,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $1,000,000 from
funds previously appropriated for international broadcasting oper-
ations, which are available due to the denial of a reprogramming
in January 1999.

CHAPTER 3
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE
(RESCISSION)

1999 appropriation to date .........ccccceeeiieieiieeeiiiee e $11,417,000,000
1999 TeSCISSION TEQUEST ouvviiieeiieeeieiieeeireeeeiteeesteeeesteeeessreeesseeeessseeeass seesssseeessssesesssseesnns
Committee recommendation —209,700,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $209,700,000 from
funds previously appropriated to Operation and Maintenance, De-
fense-Wide. During fiscal year 1999, cash balances in the Defense
Working Capital Fund are projected to increase due to the lower
than anticipated purchase cost of fuel, and are available to offset
this reduction.




21

CHAPTER 4
BILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT
OTHER BILATERAL ASSISTANCE
ECONOMIC SUPPORT FUND

The Committee recommends a rescission of $10,000,000 to be
drawn from unobligated funds for Haiti.

ASSISTANCE FOR EASTERN EUROPE AND THE BALTIC STATES

The Committee has recommended a rescission of $10,000,000 to
be drawn from unobligated balances for Bosnia and Herzegovina.

ASSISTANCE FOR THE NEW INDEPENDENT STATES OF THE FORMER
SOVIET UNION

The Committee has recommended a rescission of $10,000,000 to
be drawn from unobligated balances for Russia.

MULTILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE
INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

The Committee recommends a rescission of $60,000,000 from un-
obligated funds appropriated for the Global Environment Facility.

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND PROGRAMS

The Committee recommends a rescission of $10,000,000 from un-
obligated balances appropriated for voluntary contributions to
international organizations and programs.

CHAPTER 5
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES
(RESCISSION)

1999 appropriation to date ......c.cccceeeverieiiniiiieneeee $619,311,000
1999 rescission request .........ccccceceeeeieenne —6,800,000
Committee recommendation —6,800,000

The bill rescinds $6,800,000 appropriated in prior years for the
Automated Lands and Minerals Records System (ALMRS) that ex-
ceed current requirements.




22
CHAPTER 6
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
STATE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICE

OPERATIONS
1999 appropriation to date .........ccccceeeieeeriieeeiiiee e 1$180,933,000
1999 supplemental estimate 1 —-5,700,000
Committee recommendation 1 —-16,000,000

1 Amounts represents contingency funding only.

The Committee recommends a reduction of $16,000,000 in this
account, which is $10,300,000 more than the reduction requested
by the President. The reduction is taken in the unemployment in-
surance contingency fund; the revised amount for the fund would
be $164,933,000. This fund is used to supplement the base admin-
istrative allocation to the states. Based on the continued low unem-
ployment rates, the full amount of the contingency appropriations
is not needed to fund State administrative workloads.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
TEMPORARY ASSISTANCE FOR NEEDY FAMILIES
(DEFERRAL)

The Committee has included a deferral of $350,000,000 in Tem-
porary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) funds until October
1, 2001. The TANF program provides fixed block grants to the
States totaling approximately $16,500,000,000 annually. These
block grants have been provided to the States since fiscal year 1997
and will continue through fiscal year 2002. The Committee under-
stands that many States have unobligated TANF balances that to-
taled $3,000,000,000 to $3,500,000,000 at the end of fiscal year
1998. Bill language has been included to ensure that the deferral
of funds would come only from States having unobligated balances.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

EDUCATION RESEARCH, STATISTICS, AND IMPROVEMENT
(RESCISSION)

1999 appropriation to date ..........cccceeeeieeeriieeeiiee e $664,867,000
1999 TESCISSION TEQUEST ouvveiieeiieeeieiieeeitrieeeitreeestreeesreeesstreeesseeeessraeeass seeessseeessssesesssseennes
Committee recommendation —8,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $8,000,000 from the
Fund for the Improvement of Education within the Education Re-
search, Statistics and Improvement account. The Committee is
aware that only $2,000,000 of the $10,000,000 originally appro-
priated to conduct an evaluation of voluntary national test develop-
ment is necessary in fiscal year 1999.




23

CHAPTER 7
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

BASE REALIGNMENT AND CLOSURE ACCOUNT, PART IV
(RESCISSION)

1999 appropriation to date ..........cccceceevieieiieeieieeeeeeeee e $1,203,738,000
1999 TESCISSION TEQUEST euvieeieiiieeiiiieeiiite et ee ettt e st teeetteeesbeeeesibaeesaas teesssbeessssseessssseesnns
Committee recommendation —11,300,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $11,300,000 from
funds previously appropriated from the Base Realignment and Clo-
sure Account, Part IV.

CHAPTER 8
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANTS
(RESCISSION)
1999 appropriation to date ...........ccecceeviieiiiniiieiieeeeee e 1$250,000,000

1999 rescission request .............. ettt e tee e bt e e e ae e e e baeesaabteeaatbee  tesueeeeeabaeeenireeeennees
Committee recommendation —313,600,000

1 Amount represents emergency funding only.

The Committee recommends a rescission of $313,600,000 from
the emergency community development block grants (CDBG) fund
account which includes a rescission of carryover funding from fiscal
year 1998. Instead, the Committee is transferring the responsibility
for the emergency funding of unmet needs in Presidentially-des-
ignated disaster areas to the Federal Emergency Management
Agency (FEMA). The Committee remains concerned over HUD’s
failure to respond to emergency disaster needs in a prompt manner
as well as its failure to establish appropriate requirements and cri-
teria, including procedures to ensure accountability, for the award
of these emergency CDBG disaster funds as required by law. The
failure of HUD to establish these program requirements and cri-
teria has been a continuing problem throughout the history of
emergency CDBG funding. The Committee believes that FEMA is
in a far better position to award disaster funds both quickly and
appropriately.

INDEPENDENT AGENCY

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

(RESCISSION)

$109,450,000

1999 appropriation to date .
1999 rescission request ......
Committee recommendation ..........cccccoeeeeeviiveieeeeieiiieeee e —10,000,000




24

The Committee recommends a rescission of $10,000,000 from the
Climate Change Technology Initiative. These funds were provided
in the fiscal year 1999 Omnibus Appropriations bill (Public Law
104-277), in addition to $99,450,000 provided in the fiscal year
1999 VA, HUD, and Independent Agencies Appropriations bill
(Public Law 104-276) for this initiative. The amount remaining for
this program for fiscal year 1999 represents an increase of
$10,020,000 above the prior year level, which is consistent with the
recommendations made by the Conference Committee on the fiscal
year 1999 VA, HUD, and Independent Agencies Appropriations bill.

GENERAL PROVISIONS, THIS TITLE

SEC. 3001. The Committee recommends the repeal of chapter 1,
title V of Division B of Public Law 105-277.

SEc. 3002. The Committee recommends a rescission of
$343,000,000 from funds appropriated with an emergency designa-
tion in division B of Public Law 105-277, other than those appro-
priated to the Department of Defense—Military. This represents a
reduction of 5 percent of the non-DOD funds contained in division
B. Within 30 days of the enactment of this bill the Director of OMB
shall submit to the Committees on Appropriations a listing of the
amounts by account of the reductions made pursuant to this sec-
tion.

SEc. 3003. The Committee recommends a rescission of
$100,000,000 from funds appropriated for fiscal year 1999 for the
nondefense discretionary category from savings resulting from re-
vised economic assumptions from inflation adjusted accounts. With-
in 30 days of the enactment of this bill the Director of OMB shall
submit to the Committees on Appropriations a listing of the
amounts by account of the reductions made pursuant to this sec-
tion.

SEC. 3004. Requires the HUD Inspector General and GAO to con-
duct an audit of HUD to assess the extent the Department has
been in compliance with the HUD Reform Act of 1989 over the last
two years. The IG and GAO are required to issue a preliminary re-
port to the Congress on this assessment within 6 months and a
final report within 12 months.



TITLE IV—TECHNICAL CORRECTIONS

SEC. 4001. (a) Corrects statutory citations; (b) clarifies that the
provision is permanent law; (c) corrects a section reference; and (d)
corrects a Public Law citation.

SEC. 4002. Corrects typographical errors.

SEcC. 4003. Changes due dates for GAO reports.

SEC. 4004. Amends Fiscal Year 1999 Interior and Related Agen-
cies Appropriations Act to make technical corrections to certain
U.S. Code references, public law citations, and dollar amounts.

SEC. 4005. The bill contains technical corrections for the Depart-
ments of Labor, Health and Human Services and Education, and
Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1999. Clarifying language is
included in the following areas: the Federal Unemployment Bene-
fits and Allowances account within the Department of Labor; Gen-
eral Department Management, Children and Families Services Pro-
grams, and the Public Health and Social Services Emergency Fund
within the Department of Health and Human Services; Special
Education, Education Reform, Vocational and Adult Education,
Higher Education, Education Research, Statistics, and Improve-
ment, and Reading Excellence within the Department of Education.
A technical correction is also made within Title V of the Act, and
Title VIII is also amended to clarify language under the Stewart
B. McKinney Homeless Assistance Act.

SEcC. 4006. Corrects typographical error.

SEC. 4007. Makes technical correction to the Legislative Branch
Appropriations Act, 1999.

SEc. 4008. Amends Division B, Title I, Chapter 3 of the Omnibus
Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriation Act,
1999, to include Hurricane Georges.

SEC. 4009. The bill contains technical corrections for the Depart-
ment of Transportation, Federal Transit Administration capital in-
vestment grants, clarifying the scope of certain bus and bus facili-
ties projects.

SEC. 4010. The bill contains technical corrections for the Depart-
ment of Transportation Federal-Aid Highways Ferry Boat and
Ferry Terminal Facility Program, increasing the obligation limita-
tion from $38,000,000 to $59,280,000, to reflect the sum of both fis-
cal years’ 1998 and 1999 program fundlng levels. This is necessary
because the Federal Highway Administration solicited applications
for thls program in June 1998, and planned to consolidate both
years’ funding together when the agency released the discretionary
ferry grants. There is no scoring impact associated with this obliga-
tion limitation increase.

SECS. 4011 and 4014. To correct citation errors in the conference
report.

SEC. 4012. The Committee has included a provision amending
section 113 of the Fiscal Year 1999 Commerce, Justice, and State,

(25)



26

the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act to include
corporations established pursuant to the Alaska Native Claims Set-
tlement Act which provide social services to Alaska Natives.

SEc. 4013. Would incorporate provisions relating to the adminis-
trative costs and oversight of the Denali Commission and would
clarify the compensation of the Federal cochairperson of the Denali
Commission.



COMPLIANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 7(C), RULE XXVI OF THE
STANDING RULES OF THE SENATE

Pursuant to paragraph 7(c) of rule XXVI, the Committee ordered
reported the accompanying bill, subject to amendment and subject
to section 302(b), by recorded vote of 28—-0, a quorum being present.

Yeas Nays

Chairman Stevens
Mr. Cochran
Mr. Specter
Mr. Domenici
Mr. Bond

Mr. Gorton
Mr. McConnell
Mr. Burns

Mr. Shelby

Mr. Gregg

Mr. Bennett
Mr. Campbell
Mr. Craig

Mrs. Hutchison
Mr. Kyl

Mr. Byrd

Mr. Inouye

Mr. Hollings
Mr. Leahy

Mr. Lautenberg
Mr. Harkin
Ms. Mikulski
Mr. Reid

Mr. Kohl

Mrs. Murray
Mr. Dorgan
Mrs. Feinstein
Mr. Durbin

COMPLIANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 12, RULE XXVI OF THE
STANDING RULES OF THE SENATE

Paragraph 12 of rule XXVI requires that Committee reports on
a bill or joint resolution repealing or amending any statute or part
of any statute include “(a) the text of the statute or part thereof
which is proposed to be repealed; and (b) a comparative print of
that part of the bill or joint resolution making the amendment and
of the statute or part thereof proposed to be amended, showing by
stricken-through type and italics, parallel columns, or other appro-
priate typographical devices the omissions and insertions which

2n



28

would be made by the bill or joint resolution if enacted in the form
recommended by the committee.”

In compliance with this rule, the following changes in existing
law proposed to be made by the bill are shown as follows: existing
law to be omitted is enclosed in black brackets; new matter is
printed in Italics; and existing law in which no change is proposed
is shown in Roman.

TITLE 7—AGRICULTURE

* * * * * * *

CHAPTER 50—AGRICULTURAL CREDIT

* * * * * * *

SUBCHAPTER IV—ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS
§ 1989. Rules and regulations

(a) #* %k sk
* * & & * * &
* * * * * * *
* * & * * * &

(3) to pay all other obligations and expenses of the borrower
not financed through debt obligations referred to in paragraph (1)I,
including expenses of replacing capital items (determined after tak-
ing into account depreciation of the items).] .

* * * * * * *

§ 2001. Debt restructuring and loan servicing

(a) I
% * * ES % * *
(c) EE
ES * ES ES ES * ES
(3) Value of the restructured loan
ES * * ES ES * ES

(C) Cash flow margin

For the purpose of assessing under subparagraph (A)
the ability of a borrower to meet debt obligations and con-
tinue farming operations, the Secretary shall assume that
the borrower needs up to [100 percent] 110 percent of the
amount indicated for payment of farm operating expenses,
debt service obligations, and family living expenses.

* * * * * * *

TITLE 10—ARMED FORCES

* * * * * * *



29
Subtitle B—Army

* * * * * * *

PART III—TRAINING

* * * * * * *

CHAPTER 403—UNITED STATES MILITARY ACADEMY

§ 4344. Selection of persons from foreign countries

(a)(1) * * *

* k k % * k k
(b)(1) * * *

* * k % * * k

(8) The amount of reimbursement waived under paragraph (2)
may not exceed 35 percent of the per-person reimbursement
amount otherwise required to be paid by a foreign country under
such paragraph, except in the case of not more than [five persons]
10 persons receiving instruction at the Academy under this section
at any one time.

* * *k & * * *k

Subtitle C—Navy and Marine Corps

* * * * * * *

PART III—EDUCATION AND TRAINING

* * * * * * *

CHAPTER 603—UNITED STATES NAVAL ACADEMY

* * & * * * &

§ 6957. Selection of persons from foreign countries

(a)(1) * * *

* k k % * k k
(b)(1) * * *

& * * * & * *

(3) The amount of reimbursement waived under paragraph (2)
may not exceed 35 percent of the per-person reimbursement
amount otherwise required to be paid by a foreign country under
such paragraph, except in the case of not more than [five persons]
10 persons receiving instruction at the Naval Academy under this
section at any one time.

* * * * * * *

Subtitle D—Air Force

* * * * * * *



30
PART III—TRAINING
* k % * * k %
CHAPTER 903—UNITED STATES AIR FORCE ACADEMY
& * * * & * *

§ 9344. Selection of persons from foreign countries
(a)1) * * *

* * & & * * *
(b)(1) * * *
* * * * * * *

(38) The amount of reimbursement waived under paragraph (2)
may not exceed 35 percent of the per-person reimbursement
amount otherwise required to be paid by a foreign country under
such paragraph, except in the case of not more than [five persons]
10 persons receiving instruction at the Air Force Academy under
this section at any one time.

* * * * * * *

TITLE 46—SHIPPING

* * * & * * *

Subtitle II—Vessels and Seamen

* * * * * * *

Part H—Identification of Vessels

* * * * * * *

CHAPTER 121—DOCUMENTATION OF VESSELS

* * *k & * * *k

§ 12122. Penalties
(a) E S S

* * * * * * *

(¢c) When a certificate of documentation is knowingly and
fraudulently used for a vessel, that vessel and its equipment are
liable to seizure by and forfeiture to the Government.

Section 12122 provides a civil penalty of not more than $500
for each violation of this chapter. It also provides for seizure and
forfeiture of a vessel for false statements or representations, in con-
nection with the documentation of vessels and for fraudulent use
of a certificate of documentation.

* * * & * * *



31

PuBLIC Law 105-276, DEPARTMENTS OF VETERANS AFFAIRS AND
HousiING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, AND INDEPENDENT AGEN-
CIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 1999

TITLE I—DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

* * * * * * *

TITLE II—DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT

* * *k & * * *k

MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION

* * *k & * * *k

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For necessary expenses of the Office of Inspector General in
carrying out the Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended,
$81,910,000, to remain available until September 30, 2000, of which
$22,343,000 shall be provided from the various funds of the Federal
Housing Administration and $10,000,000 shall be provided from
the amount earmarked for Operation Safe Home in the “Drug
Elimination Grants for Low-Income Housing” account: Provided,
That the Inspector General shall have independent authority over
all personnel issues within the Office of the Inspector General.

* * & * * * &

PuBLic LAW 105-277, MAKING OMNIBUS CONSOLIDATED AND EMER-
GENCY SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1999

* * *k * * * *k

DIVISION A—OMNIBUS CONSOLIDATED APPROPRIATIONS
& k k * & k k

SEC. 101(a). For programs, projects or activities in the Agri-
culture, Rural Development, Food and Drug Administration, and
Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1999, provided as follows, to
be effective as if it had been enacted into law as the regular appro-
priations Act:

AN ACT Making appropriations for Agriculture, Rural Development, Food and Drug
Administration, and Related Agencies for the fiscal year ending September 30,
1999, and for other purposes.

& * * * & * *
TITLE III
RURAL ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAMS

* * & * * * &



32

RURAL COMMUNITY ADVANCEMENT PROGRAM
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

For the cost of direct loans, loan guarantees, and grants, as au-
thorized by 7 U.S.C. 1926, 1926a, 1926¢c, 1926d, and 1932, except
for sections 381E-H, 381N, and 3810 of the Consolidated Farm
and Rural Development Act (7 U.S.C. 20090, $722,686,000, to re-
main available until expended, of which $29,786,000 shall be for
rural community programs described in section 381E(d)(1) of the
Consolidated Farm and Rural Development Act; of which
$645,007,000 shall be for the rural utilities programs described in
section 381E(d)(2), 306(a)(2), and 306D of such Actl, as provided
in 7 U.S.C. 1926(a) and 7 U.S.C. 1926C]; and of which $47,893,000
shall be for the rural business and cooperative development pro-
grams described in section 381E(d)(3) of such Act: Provided, That
of the amount appropriated for the rural business and cooperative
development programs, not to exceed $500,000 shall be made avail-
able for a grant to a qualified national organization to provide tech-
nical assistance for rural transportation in order to promote eco-
nomic development: Provided further, That not to exceed
$16,215,000 shall be for technical assistance grants for rural waste
systems pursuant to section 306(a)(14) of such Act; and not to ex-
ceed $5,300,000 shall be for contracting with qualified national or-
ganizations for a circuit rider program to provide technical assist-
ance for rural water systems: Provided further, That of the total
amount appropriated, not to exceed $33,926,000 shall be available
through June 30, 1999, for empowerment zones and enterprise
communities, as authorized by Public Law 103-66, of which
$1,844,000 shall be for rural community programs described in sec-
tion 381KE(d)(1) of such Act; of which $23,948,000 shall be for the
rural utilities programs described in section 381E(d)(2) of such Act;
of which $8,134,000 shall be for the rural business and cooperative
development programs described in section 381E(d)(3) of such Act.

* * * * * * *

TITLE VII—GENERAL PROVISIONS

* * * * * * *

SEC. 718. Hereafter, none of the funds made available in [this
Act] annual appropriations Acts may be used to provide assistance
to, or to pay the salaries of personnel to carry out a market pro-
motion/market access program pursuant to section 203 of the Agri-
cultural Trade Act of 1978 (7 U.S.C. 5623) that provides assistance
to the United States Mink Export Development Council or any
mink industry trade association.

* * * * * * *

SEC. 747. None of the funds made available by this Act or any
other Act for any fiscal year may be used to carry out section
[3021203(h) of the Agricultural Marketing Act of 1946 (7 U.S.C.
1622(h)) unless the Secretary of Agriculture inspects and certifies
agricultural processing equipment, and imposes a fee for the in-
spection and certification, in a manner that is similar to the inspec-
tion and certification of agricultural products under that section, as



33

determined by the Secretary: Provided, That this provision shall
not affect the authority of the Secretary to carry out the Federal
Meat Inspection Act (21 U.S.C. 601 et seq.), the Poultry Products
Inspection Act (21 U.S.C. 451 et seq.), or the Egg Products Inspec-
tion Act (21 U.S.C. 1031 et seq.).

* * * * * * *

SEC. 763. * * *

(a) kock sk

(b) transfer to the Secretary of Commerce for obligation and ex-
penditure (1) $15,000,000 for programs pursuant to title IX of Pub-
lic Law 91-304, as amended, of which six percent may be available
for administrative costs; (2) $5,000,000 for the Trade Adjustment
Assistance program as provided by the Trade Act of 1974, as
amended; and (3) $7,000,000 for disaster research and prevention
pursuant to [section 402(d) of Public Law 94-265]1 section 116(a)
of Public Law 104-297; and

* * * * * * *

TITLE XI—EMERGENCY AND MARKET LOSS ASSISTANCE

Subtitle A—Emergency Assistance for Crop and Livestock
Feed Losses Due to Disasters

SEC. 1101. * * *
% % % % % % %

SEC. 1122, * * *
(a) * * *
* * % % * * %

(¢) No NET CosT BAsis.—Repayment of a loan under this sec-
tion shall include repayment for interest and administrative costs
as necessary to operate the program established under this section
on a no net cost basis: Provided, That no administrative costs shall
be charged against this program which would have been incurred
otherwise.

* * * * * * *

(b) For programs, projects or activities in the Departments of
Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies
Appropriations Act, 1999, provided as follows, to be effective as if
it had been enacted into law as the regular appropriations Act:

AN ACT Making appropriations for the Departments of Commerce, Justice, and

State, the Judiciary, and related agencies for the fiscal year ending September 30,
1999, and for other purposes.

* * *k & * * *k

TITLE I—-DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

* * & * * * &

GENERAL PROVISIONS—DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
SEC. 101. * * *

* * * * * * *



34

SeEc. 113. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, with re-
spect to any grant program for which amounts are made available
under this title, the term “tribal” means of or relating to an Indian
tribe (as that term is defined in [section 102(2) of the Federally
Recognized Indian Tribe List Act of 1994 (25 U.S.C. 479a(2))] sec-
tion 4(b) of the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance
Act (25 U.S.C. 450b(b))).

* * *k & * * *k

(d) For programs, projects or activities in the Foreign Oper-
ations, Export Financing, and Related Programs Appropriations
Act, 1999, provided as follows, to be effective as if it had been en-
acted into law as the regular appropriations Act:

AN ACT Making appropriations for foreign operations, export financing, and related
programs for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1999, and for other purposes.

TITLE I—EXPORT AND INVESTMENT ASSISTANCE

* * * * * * *

TITLE II—BILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE

* * * * * * *

BURMA

Of the funds appropriated under the [headings “Economic Sup-
port Fund” and] headings “Child Survival and Disease Programs
Fund”, “Economic Support Fund”, and “Development Assistance”,
not less than $6,500,000 shall be made available to support democ-
racy activities in Burma, democracy and humanitarian activities
along the Burma-Thailand border, and for Burmese student groups
and other organizations located outside Burma: Provided, That
funds made available for Burma-related activities under this head-
ing may be made available notwithstanding any other provision of
law: Provided further, That the provision of such funds shall be
made available subject to the regular notification procedures of the
Committees on Appropriations.

* * & * * * &

TITLE V—GENERAL PROVISIONS

* * & * * * &

AID OFFICE OF SECURITY

SEC. 587. (a) ESTABLISHMENT OF OFFICE.—There shall be es-
tablished within the Office of the Administrator of the Agency for
International Development, an Office of Security. Such Office of Se-
curity shall, notwithstanding any other provision of law except sec-
tion 207 of the Foreign Service Act of 1980 and section 103 of Pub-
lic Law [199-339] 99-399, have the responsibility for the super-
vision, direction, and control of all security activities relating to the
programs and operations of that Agency.

* * & * * * &



35

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

SEC. 594. (a) NOTIFICATION.—No less than 15 days prior to the
export to any country identified pursuant to [subparagraph (C)]
subsection (c) of any lethal defense article or service in the amount
of $14,000,000 or less, the President shall provide a detailed notifi-
cation to the Committees on Appropriations and Foreign Relations
of the Senate and the Committees on Appropriations and Inter-
national Relations of the House of Representatives.

(b) CONTENT OF NOTIFICATION.—A detailed notification trans-
mitted pursuant to [subparagraph (a)] subsection (a) shall include
the same type and quantity of information required of a notifica-
tion submitted pursuant to section 36(b) of the Arms Export Con-
trol Act (22 U.S.C. 2776(b)).

(¢) COUNTRIES DEFINED.—This section shall apply to any coun-
try that is—

(1) identified in section [521 of the annual appropriations

Act for Foreign Operations, Export Financing, and Related

Programs] 520 of this Act, or a comparable provision in a sub-

sequent appropriations Act; or

(2) currently ineligible, in whole or in part, under an an-

nual appropriations Act to receive funds for International Mili-

tary Education and Training or under the Foreign Military Fi-

nancing Program, excluding high-income countries as defined
pursuant to section 546(b) of the Foreign Assistance Act of

1961.

(d) ExcrusioNs.—Information reportable under title V of the
National Security Act of 1947 is excluded from the requirements of
this section.

* * * * * * *

TITLE VI—INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL PROGRAMS AND
REFORM

* * * * * * *

GENERAL ProvisioNs—THIS TITLE

* * & * * * &

AUDITS OF THE INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND

SEcC. 614. Title XVII of the International Financial Institutions
Act (22 U.S.C. 262r—262r-2) is further amended by adding at the
end the following:

“SEC. 1706. AUDITS OF THE INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND.

“(a) AcceEss TO MATERIALS.—Not later than 30 days after the
date of the enactment of this section, the Secretary of the Treasury
shall certify to the Committee on Banking and Financial Services
of the House of Representatives and the Committee on Foreign Re-
lations of the Senate that the Secretary has instructed the United
States Executive Director at the International Monetary Fund to
facilitate timely access by the General Accounting Office to infor-
mation and documents of the International Monetary Fund needed
by the Office to perform financial reviews of the International Mon-



36

etary Fund that will facilitate the conduct of United States policy
with respect to the Fund.

“(b) REPORTS.—Not later than [June 301 September 30, 1999,
and annually thereafter, the Comptroller General of the United
States shall prepare and submit to the committees specified in sub-
section (a), the Committee on Appropriations of the House of Rep-
resentatives, and the Committee on Appropriations of the Senate
a report on the financial operations of the Fund during the preced-
ing year, which shall include—

* * *k & * * &

(e) For programs, projects or activities in the Department of
the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1999, pro-
vided as follows, to be effective as if it had been enacted into law
as the regular appropriations Act:

AN ACT Making appropriations for the Department of the Interior and related
agencies for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1999, and for other purposes.

TITLE I—-DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

* * * * * * &

UNITED STATES FiSH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
% * * ES % * *

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS
* * * ES * * *

Appropriations and funds available to the United States Fish
and Wildlife Service shall be available for purchase of not to exceed
104 passenger motor vehicles, of which 89 are for replacement only
(including 38 for police-type use); repair of damage to public roads
within and adjacent to reservation areas caused by operations of
the Service; options for the purchase of land at not to exceed $1 for
each option; facilities incident to such public recreational uses on
conservation areas as are consistent with their primary purpose;
and the maintenance and improvement of aquaria, buildings, and
other facilities under the jurisdiction of the Service and to which
the United States has title, and which are used pursuant to law
in connection with management and investigation of fish and wild-
life resources: Provided, That notwithstanding 44 U.S.C. 501, the
Service may, under cooperative cost sharing and partnership ar-
rangements authorized by law, procure printing services from co-
operators in connection with jointly produced publications for
which the cooperators share at least one-half the cost of printing
either in cash or services and the Service determines the coopera-
tor is capable of meeting accepted quality standards: Provided fur-
ther, That the Service may accept donated aircraft as replacements
for existing aircraft: Provided further, That notwithstanding any
other provision of law, the Secretary of the Interior may not spend
any of the funds appropriated in this Act for the purchase of lands
or interests in lands to be used in the establishment of any new
unit of the National Wildlife Refuge System unless the purchase is
approved in advance by the House and Senate Committees on Ap-
propriations in compliance with the reprogramming procedures



37

contained in Senate Report 105-56: Provided further, That here-
after the Secretary may sell land and interests in land, other than
surface water rights, acquired in conformance with subsections
206(a) and 207(c) of Public Law 101-618, the receipts of which
shall be deposited to the Lahontan Valley and Pyramid Lake Fish
and Wildlife Fund and used exclusively for the purposes of such
subsections, without regard to the limitation on the distribution of
benefits in subsection 206(f)(2) of such law: Provided further, That
[section 104(c)(50)(B) of the Marine Mammal Protection Act (16
U.S.C. 1361-1407)1 section 104(c)(5)(B) of the Marine Mammal Pro-
tection Act of 1972 (16 U.S.C. 1361-1407) is amended by inserting
the words “until expended” after the word “Secretary” in the second
sentence.

* * * * * * *

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS

For expenses necessary for the operation of Indian programs,
as authorized by law, including the Snyder Act of November 2,
1921 (25 U.S.C. 13), the Indian Self-Determination and Education
Assistance Act of 1975 (25 U.S.C. 450 et seq.), as amended, the
Education Amendments of 1978 (25 U.S.C. 2001-2019), and the
Tribally Controlled Schools Act of 1988 (25 U.S.C. 2501 et seq.), as
amended, $1,584,124,000, to remain available until September 30,
2000 except as otherwise provided herein, of which not to exceed
[$94,010,0001 $94,046,000 shall be for welfare assistance pay-
ments and notwithstanding any other provision of law, including
but not limited to the Indian Self-Determination Act of 1975, as
amended, not to exceed [$114,871,000]1 $114,891,000 shall be
available for payments to tribes and tribal organizations for con-
tract support costs associated with ongoing contracts, grants, com-
pacts, or annual funding agreements entered into with the Bureau
prior to or during fiscal year 1999, as authorized by such Act, ex-
cept that tribes and tribal organizations may use their tribal prior-
ity allocations for unmet indirect costs of ongoing contracts, grants,
or compacts, or annual funding agreements and for unmet welfare
assistance costs, and of which not to exceed [$387,365,0001
$389,307,000 for school operations costs of Bureau-funded schools
and other education programs shall become available on July 1,
1999, and shall remain available until September 30, 2000; and of
which not to exceed [$52,889,000]1 $53,039,000 shall remain avail-
able until expended for housing improvement, road maintenance,
attorney fees, litigation support, self-governance grants, the Indian
Self-Determination Fund, land records improvement, the Navajo-
Hopi Settlement Program: Provided, That notwithstanding any
other provision of law, including but not limited to the Indian Self-
Determination Act of 1975, as amended, and 25 U.S.C. 2008, not
to exceed $42,160,000 within and only from such amounts made
available for school operations shall be available to tribes and trib-
al organizations for administrative cost grants associated with the
operation of Bureau-funded schools: Provided further, That here-
after funds made available to tribes and tribal organizations



38

through contracts, compact agreements, or grants, as authorized by
the Indian Self-Determination Act of 1975 or grants authorized by
the Indian Education Amendments of 1988 (25 U.S.C. 2001 and
2008A) shall remain available until expended by the contractor or
grantee: Provided further, That hereafter, to provide funding uni-
formity within a Self-Governance Compact, any funds provided in
this Act with availability for more than two years may be repro-
grammed to two year availability but shall remain available within
the Compact until expended: Provided further, That hereafter not-
withstanding any other provision of law, Indian tribal governments
may, by appropriate changes in eligibility criteria or by other
means, change eligibility for general assistance or change the
amount of general assistance payments for individuals within the
service area of such tribe who are otherwise deemed eligible for
general assistance payments so long as such changes are applied
in a consistent manner to individuals similarly situated and, that
any savings realized by such changes shall be available for use in
meeting other priorities of the tribes and, that any net increase in
costs to the Federal Government which result solely from tribally
increased payment levels for general assistance shall be met exclu-
sively from funds available to the tribe from within its tribal prior-
ity allocation: Provided further, That any forestry funds allocated
to a tribe which remain unobligated as of September 30, 2000, may
be transferred during fiscal year 2001 to an Indian forest land as-
sistance account established for the benefit of such tribe within the
tribe’s trust fund account: Provided further, That any such unobli-
gated balances not so transferred shall expire on September 30,
2001: Provided further, That hereafter tribes may use tribal prior-
ity allocations funds for the replacement and repair of school facili-
ties in compliance with 25 U.S.C. 2005(a), so long as such replace-
ment or repair is approved by the Secretary and completed with
non-Federal tribal and/or tribal priority allocation funds: Provided
further, That the sixth proviso under Operation of Indian Programs
in Public Law 102-154, for the fiscal year ending September 30,
1992 (105 Stat. 1004), is hereby amended to read as follows: “Pro-
vided further, That until such time as legislation is enacted to the
contrary, no funds shall be used to take land into trust within the
boundaries of the original Cherokee territory in Oklahoma without
consultation with the Cherokee Nation:”.

* * * & * * *

TITLE II—RELATED AGENCIES
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

FOREST SERVICE
% * * * % * *

RECONSTRUCTION AND CONSTRUCTION

For necessary expenses of the Forest Service, not otherwise
provided for, $297,352,000, to remain available until expended for
construction, reconstruction and acquisition of buildings and other
facilities, and for construction, reconstruction, repair and mainte-



39

nance of forest roads and trails by the Forest Service as authorized
by 16 U.S.C. 532-538 and 23 U.S.C. 101 and 205: Provided, That
up to $15,000,000 of the funds provided herein for road mainte-
nance shall be available for the decommissioning of roads, includ-
ing unauthorized roads not part of the transportation system,
which are no longer needed: Provided further, That no funds shall
be expended to decommission any system road until notice and an
opportunity for public comment has been provided: Provided fur-
ther, That the Forest Service may make an advance of up to
$200,000 from the funds provided under this heading in this Act
and up to $800,000 provided under this heading in Public Law
105-83 to the City of Colorado Springs, Colorado, for the design
and reconstruction of the Pikes Peak Summit House in accordance
with terms and conditions agreed to: Provided further, That not-
withstanding any other provision of law, funds appropriated for
Forest Service construction of a new forestry research facility at Au-
burn University, Auburn, Alabama, shall be available for a direct
payment to Auburn University for this purpose: Provided further,
That if within the life of the facility the USDA Forest Service needs
additional office or laboratory space on the Auburn University cam-
pus, Auburn University shall provide such laboratory space within
the new facility constructed with these funds, free of any charge for
rent.

* * & kS * * &

TITLE III—GENERAL PROVISIONS

* * & * * * &

SEC. 354. (a) IN GENERAL.—To reflect the intent of Congress
set forth in Public Law 98-396, section 4(a)(2) of the Columbia
River Gorge National Scenic Area Act ([16 U.S.C. 544(a)(2))]1 16
U.S.C. 544b(a)(2)) is amended—

% * * * % * *

(f) For programs, projects or activities in the Department of
Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education, and Related
Agencies Appropriations Act, 1999, provided as follows, to be effec-

tive as if it had been enacted into law as the regular appropriations
Act:

AN ACT Making appropriations for the Departments of Labor, Health and Human
Services, and Education, and Related Agencies for the fiscal year ending Septem-
ber 30, 1999, and for other purposes.

TITLE I—-DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
* * * ES * * *

FEDERAL UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS AND ALLOWANCES

For payments [during the current fiscal yearl from October 1,
1998, through September 30, 1999 of trade adjustment benefit pay-
ments and allowances under part I; and for training, allowances for
job search and relocation, and related State administrative ex-
penses under part II, subchapters B and D, chapter 2, title II of



40

the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, $360,700,000, together with
such amounts as may be necessary to be charged to the subsequent
appropriation for payments for any period subsequent to Septem-
ber 15 of the current year.

STATE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICE
OPERATIONS

For authorized administrative expenses, $162,097,000, together
with not to exceed [$3,132,076,000]1 $3,116,076,000 (including not
to exceed $1,228,000 which may be used for amortization payments
to States which had independent retirement plans in their State
employment service agencies prior to 1980), which may be ex-
pended from the Employment Security Administration account in
the Unemployment Trust Fund including the cost of administering
section 1201 of the Small Business Job Protection Act of 1996, sec-
tion 7(d) of the Wagner-Peyser Act, as amended, section 461 of the
Job Training Partnership Act, the Trade Act of 1974, as amended,
the Immigration Act of 1990, and the Immigration and Nationality
Act, as amended, and of which the sums available in the allocation
for activities authorized by title III of the Social Security Act, as
amended (42 U.S.C. 502-504), and the sums available in the alloca-
tion for necessary administrative expenses for carrying out 5 U.S.C.
8501-8523, shall be available for obligation by the States through
December 31, 1999, except that funds used for automation acquisi-
tions shall be available for obligation by the States through Sep-
tember 30, 2001; and of which %162,097,000, together with not to
exceed $746,138,000 of the amount which may be expended from
said trust fund, shall be available for obligation for the period July
1, 1999 through June 30, 2000, to fund activities under the Act of
June 6, 1933, as amended, including the cost of penalty mail au-
thorized under 39 U.S.C. 3202(a)(1)(E) made available to States in
lieu of allotments for such purpose, and of which [$180,933,0001
$164,933,000 shall be available only to the extent necessary for ad-
ditional State allocations to administer unemployment compensa-
tion laws to finance increases in the number of unemployment in-
surance claims filed and claims paid or changes in a State law:
Provided, That to the extent that the Average Weekly Insured Un-
employment (AWIU) for fiscal year 1999 is projected by the Depart-
ment of Labor to exceed 2,629,000, an additional $28,600,000 shall
be available for obligation for every 100,000 increase in the AWIU
level (including a pro rata amount for any increment less than
100,000) from the Employment Security Administration Account of
the Unemployment Trust Fund: Provided further, That funds ap-
propriated in this Act which are used to establish a national one-
stop career center network may be obligated in contracts, grants or
agreements with non-State entities: Provided further, That funds
appropriated under this Act for activities authorized under the
Wagner-Peyser Act, as amended, and title III of the Social Security
Act, may be used by the States to fund integrated Employment
Service and Unemployment Insurance automation efforts, notwith-
standing cost allocation principles prescribed under Office of Man-
agement and Budget Circular A-87.

* * * * * * *



41

TITLE II—-DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES

* * * * * * *

ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

* * & * * * &

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SERVICES PROGRAMS
(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS)

For carrying out, except as otherwise provided, the Runaway
and Homeless Youth Act, the Developmental Disabilities Assist-
ance and Bill of Rights Act, the Head Start Act, the Child Abuse
Prevention and Treatment Act (including section 105(a)(2) of the
Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act), the Native American
Programs Act of 1974, title IT of Public Law 95-266 (adoption op-
portunities), the Adoption and Safe Families Act of 1997 (Public
Law 105-89), the Abandoned Infants Assistance Act of 1988, part
B(1) of title IV and sections 413, 429A, 1110, and 1115 of the Social
Security Act; for making payments under the Community Services
Block Grant Act; and for necessary administrative expenses to
carry out said Acts and titles I, IV, X, XI, XIV, XVI, and XX of the
Social Security Act, the Act of July 5, 1960 (24 U.S.C. ch. 9), the
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981, title IV of the Immi-
gration and Nationality Act, section 501 of the Refugee Education
Assistance Act of 1980, sections 40155, 40211 and 40241 of Public
Law 103-322 and section 126 and titles IV and V of Public Law
100-485, $6,032,087,000, of which $10,000,000 shall be used to es-
tablish Individual Development Accounts, for the purpose of en-
couraging low-income families and individuals to acquire produc-
tive assets, contingent upon enactment of authorizing legislation,
and of which $20,000,000, to remain available until September 30,
2000, shall be for grants to States for adoption incentive payments,
as authorized by section 473A of title IV of the Social Security Act
(42 U.S.C. 670-679); of which $563,565,000 shall be for making
payments under the Community Services Block Grant Act; and of
which $4,660,000,000 shall be for making payments under the
Head Start Act: Provided, That, [notwithstanding section 640(a)(6),
of the funds made available for the Head Start Act, $337,500,000
shall be set aside for the Head Start Program for Families with In-
fants and Toddlers (Early Head Start): Provided further, That] to
the extent Community Services Block Grant funds are distributed
as grant funds by a State to an eligible entity as provided under
the Act, and have not been expended by such entity, they shall re-
main with such entity for carryover into the next fiscal year for ex-
penditure by such entity consistent with program purposes.

In addition, $105,000,000, to be derived from the Violent Crime
Reduction Trust Fund for carrying out sections 40155, 40211 and
40241 of Public Law 103-322.

Funds appropriated for fiscal year 1999 under section 429A(e),

art B of title IV of the Social Security Act shall be reduced by
6,000,000.



42

Funds appropriated for fiscal year 1999 under section 413(h)(1)
of the Social Security Act shall be reduced by $15,000,000.

* * * * * * *

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
GENERAL DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided, for general de-
partmental management, including hire of six sedans, and for car-
rying out titles III, XVII, and XX of the Public Health Service Act,
and the United States-Mexico Border Health Commission Act,
[$180,051,0001 $188,051,000, together with $5,851,000, to be
transferred and expended as authorized by section 201(g)(1) of the
Social Security Act from the Hospital Insurance Trust Fund and
the Supplemental Medical Insurance Trust Fund: Provided, That of
the funds made available under this heading for carrying out title
XVII of the Public Health Service Act, $1,000,000 shall be available
until expended for extramural construction: Provided further, That
of the funds made available under this heading for carrying out
title XX of the Public Health Service Act, $10,831,000 shall be for
activities specified under section 2003(b)(2), of which $9,131,000
shall be for prevention service demonstration grants under section
510(b)(2) of title V of the Social Security Act, as amended, without
application of the limitation of section 2010(c) of said title XX: Pro-
vided further, That $890,000 shall be for a contract with the Na-
tional Academy of Sciences to conduct a study of all the available
scientific literature examining the cause-and-effect relationship be-
tween repetitive tasks in the workplace and musculoskeletal dis-
orders: Provided further, That said contract shall be awarded not
later than January 1, 1999.

* * & * * * &

PUBLIC HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES EMERGENCY FUND

For expenses necessary to support activities related to counter-
ing potential biological, disease and chemical threats to civilian
populations, $216,922,000: Provided, That the entire amount is
hereby designated by Congress to be emergency requirements pur-
suant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and Emer-
gency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended: Provided further,
That the entire amount shall be available only to the extent that
an official budget request for $216,922,000, that includes designa-
tion of the entire amount of the request as an emergency require-
ment as defined in the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit
Control Act of 1985, as amended, is transmitted by the President
to the Congress: Provided further, That of the amount provided
under this heading, $51,000,000, to remain available until ex-
pended, shall be for pharmaceutical and vaccine stockpiling activi-
ties at the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention; and
$3,000,000 shall be for the renovation and modernization of the
Noble Army Hospital facility at Fort McClellan, Alabama; and
[$322,000]1 $180,000 shall be in payment to the health department
of Calhoun County, Michigan: Provided further, That no funds
shall be obligated until the Department of Health and Human



43

Services submits an operating plan to the House and Senate Com-
mittees on Appropriations.

* * & & * * &

TITLE III—-DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
EDUCATION REFORM

For carrying out activities authorized by titles III and IV of the
Goals 2000: Educate America Act, the School-to-Work Opportuni-
ties Act, and sections 3122, 3132, 3136, and 3141 and parts B, C,
and D of title III of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act
of 1965, $1,314,000,000, of which [$491,000,0001 $459,500,000 for
the Goals 2000: Educate America Act and $125,000,000 for the
School-to-Work Opportunities Act shall become available on July 1,
1999 and remain available through September 30, 2000, and of
which $87,000,000 shall be for section 3122: Provided, That none
of the funds appropriated under this heading shall be obligated or
expended to carry out section 304(a)(2)(A) of the Goals 2000: Edu-
cate America Act, except that no more than $1,500,000 may be
used to carry out activities under section 314(a)(2) of that Act: Pro-
vided further, That section 315(a)(2) of the Goals 2000 Act shall not
apply: Provided further, That up to one-half of 1 percent of the
amount available under section 3132 shall be set aside for the out-
lying areas, to be distributed on the basis of their relative need as
determined by the Secretary in accordance with the purposes of the
program: Provided further, That if any State educational agency
does not apply for a grant under section 3132, that State’s allot-
ment under section 3131 shall be reserved by the Secretary for
grants to local educational agencies in that State that apply di-
rectly to the Secretary according to the terms and conditions pub-
lished by the Secretary in the Federal Register: Provided further,
That $22,000,000 of the funds made available under section 3136
shall be for a competition consistent with the subjects outlined in
the House and Senate reports and the statement of the managers,
and that such competition should be administered in a manner con-
sistent with the authorizing legislation and current departmental
practices and policies: Provided further, That $9,850,000 of the
funds made available for star schools shall be for a competition
consistent with the language outlined in the House and Senate re-
ports and the statement of the managers, and that such competi-
tion should be administered in a manner consistent with current
departmental practices and policies: Provided further, That
$8,000,000 shall be awarded to continue and expand the Iowa Com-
munications Network statewide fiber optic demonstration project,
and $800,000 shall be awarded to the School of Agriculture and
Land Resources Management at the University of Alaska, Fair-
banks to enhance distance delivery of natural resources manage-
ment courses; $350,000 shall be for multi-media classrooms for the
rural education technology center at the Western Montana College
in Dillon, Montana: Provided further, That of the funds made avail-
able for section 3136, $2,500,000 shall be to establish the RUNet
2000 project at Rutgers, The State University of New dJersey;
$500,000 shall be for state-of-the-art information technology sys-



44

tems at Mansfield University, Mansfield, Pennsylvania; $1,000,000
shall be for professional development for technology training at the
Krell Institute, Ames, Iowa; $850,000 shall be for Internet-based
curriculum at the State of Alaska, Department of Education;
$2,000,000 shall be for “Magnet E-School” technology training and
curriculum initiative at the Hawaii Department of Education;
$600,000 shall be for technology in the classroom pilot program for
the Green Bay Public School System, Green Bay, Wisconsin;
$250,000 shall be for the “Passport to Chicago Community Net-
work” technology training project; $1,200,000 for LEARN North
Carolina and the University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill; and
$1,500,000 for the Iowa Department of Education for community
college grants to low-income schools for technology.

* * * * * * *

READING EXCELLENCE

For necessary expenses to carry out the Reading Excellence
Act, $260,000,000, which shall become available on July 1, 1999,
and shall remain available through September 30, 2000: Provided,
That up to one percent of the amount appropriated shall be avail-
able October 1, 1998 for peer review of applications.

* * *k & * * *k

SPECIAL EDUCATION

For carrying out the Individuals with Disabilities Education
Act, $5,124,146,000, of which $4,879,885,000 shall become available
for obligation on July 1, 1999, and shall remain available through
September 30, 2000: Provided, That $1,500,000 shall be awarded to
The Organizing Committee for The 1999 Special Olympics World
Summer Games and $1,500,000, to remain available until ex-
pended, shall be for preparation and planning and shall be award-
ed to The Organizing Committee of The 2001 Special Olympics
World Winter Games: Provided further, That $600,000 shall be for
the Early Childhood Development Project of the National Easter
Seal Society for the Mississippi Delta Region, which funds shall be
used to provide training, technical support, services, and equip-
ment to address personnel and other needs: Provided further, That
$1,500,000 shall be for the recipient of funds provided by Public
Law 105-78 under section 687(b)(2)(G) of the Act to provide infor-
mation on diagnosis, intervention, and teaching strategies for chil-
dren with disabilities.

* * * * * * *

VOCATIONAL AND ADULT EDUCATION

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise provided, the Carl
D. Perkins Vocational and Applied Technology Education Act and
the Adult Education and Family Literacy Act, $1,539,247,000, of
which $1,535,147,000 shall become available on July 1, 1999 and
shall remain available through September 30, 2000: Provided, That
of the amounts made available for title IT of the Carl D. Perkins
Vocational and Applied Technology Education Act, $13,497,000
shall be used by the Secretary for national programs under title IV,



45

without regard to section 451: Provided further, That, of the
amounts made available for the Adult Education and Family Lit-
eracy Act, [$6,000,000]1 $14,000,000 shall be for national leader-
ship activities under section 243 and $6,000,000 shall be for the
National Institute for Literacy under section 242: Provided further,
That no funds shall be awarded to a State Council under section
112(f) of the Carl D. Perkins Vocational and Applied Technology
Education Act, and no State shall be required to operate such a
Council: Provided further, That of the amounts made available for
the Perkins Act, $4,100,000 shall be for tribally controlled post-
secondary vocational institutions under section 117.

* * * * * * *

HIGHER EDUCATION

For carrying out, to the extent not otherwise provided, section

121 and titles II, III, IV, V, VI, VII, and VIII of the Higher Edu-
cation Act of 1965, as amended, and the Mutual Educational and
Cultural Exchange Act of 1961 and Public Law 102-73;
$1,307,846,000, of which $13,000,000 for interest subsidies author-
ized by section 121 of the Higher Education Act, shall remain avail-
able until expended: Provided, That $16,723,000 shall be for Youth
Offender Grants, of which $4,723,000, which shall become available
on July 1, 1999, and remain available until September 30, 2000,
shall be used in accordance with section 601 of Public Law 102—
73 as that section was in effect prior to enactment of Public Law
105-220: Provided further, That funds available for part A, subpart
2 of title VII of the Higher Education Act shall be available to fund
awards for academic year 1999-2000 for fellowships under part A,
subpart 1 of title VII of said Act, under the terms and conditions
of part A, subpart 1: Provided further, That $4,800,000, to be avail-
able until expended, shall be for Salem State College in Salem,
Massachusetts for activities authorized under Title III, part A, sec-
tion 311(c)(2), of the Higher Education Act of 1965, as amended:
Provided further, That of the funds made available under title VII,
part B, $5,000,000 shall be awarded to the St. Petersburg Junior
College for a demonstration of a national method for increasing ac-
cess to four year degrees and work force training for students at-
tending community college; $2,000,000 shall be for the Technology-
Assisted Learning Campus in New Rochelle, New York for high-
tech equipment; $250,000 shall be awarded to the Center for Urban
Research and Learning, Loyola University, Chicago; $1,150,000
shall be awarded to the Southeast Community College in Letcher
County, Kentucky; $3,000,000 shall be for the Oregon State Uni-
versity Distance Education Alliance; $1,000,000 shall be for the Ap-
alachian Center for Economic Networks in Athens, Ohio;
6,000,000 shall be to establish the Robert J. Dole Institute for
Public Service and Public Policy on the University of Kansas cam-
pus in Lawrence, Kansas; $1,000,000 shall be for the Oregon Insti-
tute of Public Service and Constitutional Studies at the Mark O.
Hatfield School of Government at Portland State University;
$2,150,000 shall be awarded to the College of Natural Resources,
University of Wisconsin at Stevens Point for technology-enhanced
learning; $1,500,000 shall be for the Touro Law Center in Central



46

Islip, New York for the use of technology to bridge the gap between
legal education and the actual practice of law; §1,000,000 shall be
for the International Center for Educational Technology and Dis-
tance Learning at Empire State College; $500,000 shall be for the
University of Northern Iowa National Institute of Technology for
Inclusive Education; $1,500,000 shall be for a demonstration
project to expand the successful college student preparation at
Prairie View A&M, Texas; $750,000 shall be to identify and provide
models of alcohol and drug abuse prevention and education in high-
er education at the college level; $500,000 shall be for a teacher
training program in experiential learning to be awarded to the De-
partment of Language Teacher Education, School for International
Training, Brattleboro, Vermont; and $1,000,000 shall be for the
Paul Simon Public Policy Institute at Southern Illinois University
at Carbondale, Illinois: Provided further, That $9,500,000 of the
funds made available for title VII, part B shall be for a competition
consistent with the subject areas outlined in the House and Senate
reports and the statement of the managers, and that such competi-
tion should be administered in a manner consistent with current
departmental practices and policies.

* * * * * * *

EDUCATION RESEARCH, STATISTICS, AND IMPROVEMENT

For carrying out activities authorized by the Educational Re-
search, Development, Dissemination, and Improvement Act of
1994, including part E; the National Education Statistics Act of
1994; section 2102 of title II, and parts A, B, I, and K and section
10601 of title X, and part C of title XIII of the Elementary and Sec-
ondary Education Act of 1965, as amended, and title VI of Public
Law 103-227, $664,867,000: Provided, That $25,000,000 shall be
available to demonstrate effective approaches to comprehensive
school reform to be allocated and expended in accordance with the
instructions relating to this activity in the statement of managers
on the conference report accompanying Public Law 105-78 and in
the statement of the managers on the conference report accom-
panying this Act: Provided further, That the funds made available
for comprehensive school reform shall become available on July 1,
1999, and remain available through September 30, 2000, and in
carrying out this initiative, the Secretary and the States shall sup-
port only approaches that show the most promise of enabling chil-
dren to meet challenging State content standards and challenging
State student performance standards based on reliable research
and effective practices, and include an emphasis on basic academics
and parental involvement: Provided further, That $16,000,000 of
the funds made available for title X, part A of the Elementary and
Secondary Education Act, shall be carried out consistent with the
subject areas outlined in the House and Senate reports and the
statement of the managers, and should be administered in a man-
ner consistent with current departmental practices and policies:
Provided further, That of the funds appropriated under section
10601 of title X of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of
1965, as amended, $1,000,000 shall be used to conduct a violence
prevention demonstration program: Provided further, That of the



47

funds appropriated under section 10601 of title X of the Elementary
and Secondary Education Act of 1965, as amended, $50,000 shall
be awarded to the Center for Educational Technologies to conduct
a feasibility study and initial planning and design of an effective
CD ROM product that would complement the book, We the People:
The Citizen and the Constitution: Provided further, That, in addi-
tion to the $6,000,000 for Title VI of Public Law 103—227 and not-
withstanding the provisions of section 601(c)(1)(C) of that Act,
$1,000,000 shall be available to the Center for Civic Education to
conduct a civic education program with Northern Ireland and the
Republic of Ireland and, consistent with the civics and government
activities authorized in section 601(c)(3) of Public Law 103-227, to
provide civic education assistance to democracies in developing
countries. The term “developing countries” shall have the same
meaning as the term “developing country” in the Education for the
Deaf Act: Provided further, That of the amount provided for part
A of title X of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of
1965, $2,000,000 shall be for a demonstration of full service com-
munity school sites in Charles County, Maryland, Westchester
County, New York, Cranston, Rhode Island, and Skagit County,
Washington; $2,000,000 shall be awarded to First Book for literacy
programs; $1,750,000 shall be awarded to the Whitaker Center for
Science and the Arts, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania for teaching of
science education using the arts; $350,000 shall be awarded to the
School of Education at the University of Montana and the Montana
Board of Crime Control for community-based initiatives to promote
non-violent behavior in schools; $1,000,000 shall be awarded to the
NetDay organization to assist schools in connecting K-12 class-
rooms to the Internet; $1,000,000 shall be awarded to the National
Museum of Women in the Arts; $1,000,000 shall be awarded to
Youth Friends of Kansas City to improve attendance and academic
performance; $750,000 shall be awarded to the Thornberry Center
for Youth and Families, Kansas City, Missouri to assist at-risk chil-
dren; $400,000 shall be for Bay Shore, New York for Literacy Edu-
cation and Assessment Partnerships; $1,150,000 shall be awarded
to provide technology assistance and for operation of a math/science
learning center in Perry County, Kentucky; $100,000 shall be for
Presidio School District, Texas for library equipment and materials;
$1,200,000 shall be for the Southeastern Pennsylvania Consortium
for Higher Education; $1,000,000 shall be for the Dowling College
Global Learning Center at the former LaSalle Academy in New
York for a master teacher training and education center;
$10,000,000 for continuing a demonstration of public school facili-
ties repair and construction to the Iowa Department of Education;
and $1,000,000 shall be awarded to the Hechkscher Museum of
Art, Long Island, New York for incorporating arts into education
curriculum: Provided further, That of the amount provided for part
I of title X of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965,
$500,000 shall be for after school programs for the Chippewa Falls
Area United School System, Wisconsin; $400,000 shall be for after-
school programs for the Wausau School System, Wisconsin;
$350,000 shall be for the New Rochelle School System, New York,
after-school programs; $100,000 shall be for the New York Hall of
Science, Queens, New York, after-school program; $25,000 shall be



48

for Louisville Central Community Centers Youth Education Pro-
gram to support after-school programming; $25,000 shall be for Ca-
naan’s Community Development Corporation in Louisville, Ken-
tucky for the Village Learning Center after-school program,;
$300,000 shall be for the Bay Shore Community Learning Wellness
and Fitness Center for Drug Free Lifestyles in Bay Shore, New
York; $2,500,000 shall be for an after school anti-drug pilot pro-
gram in the Chicago Public Schools; and $400,000 shall be for the
Green Bay, Wisconsin Public School System after school program:
Provided further, That $10,000,000 of the funds provided for the
national education research institutes shall be allocated notwith-
standing section 931(c)(2)(B) of Public Law 103-227.

* * & * * * &

TITLE V—GENERAL PROVISIONS

* * * * * * *

SEC. 510. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, here-
after—

(1) no amount may be transferred from an appropriation
account for the Departments of Labor, Health and Human
Services, and Education except as authorized in this or any
subsequent appropriation Act, or in the Act establishing the
program or activity for which funds are contained in this Act;

(2) no department, agency, or other entity, other than the
one responsible for administering the program or activity for
which an appropriation is made in this Act, may exercise au-
thority for the timing of the obligation and expenditure of such
appropriation, or for the purpose for which it is obligated and
expended, except to the extent and in the manner otherwise
provided in sections 1512 and 1513 of title 31, United States
Code; and

(3) no funds provided under this Act or subsequent Depart-
ments of Labor, Health and Human Services, Education, and
Related Agencies Appropriations Acts shall be available for the
salary (or any part thereof) of an employee who is reassigned
on a temporary detail basis to another position in the employ-
ing agency or department or in any other agency or depart-
ment, unless the detail is independently approved by the head
of the employing department or agency.

& * * % & * *
TITLE VIII—READING EXCELLENCE ACT
SUBTITLE I—READING AND LITERACY GRANTS

* * *k & * * *k

SUBTITLE IV—TECHNICAL AND CONFORMING
AMENDMENTS

* * * * * * *



49

SEC. 405. CONFORMING AMENDMENTS.
(a) * * *

* * * * * * *

[(e) OTHER REFERENCES TO TITLE VII OF THE STEWART B.
McKINNEY HOMELESS ASSISTANCE ACT.—

[(1) TABLE OF CONTENTS.—The table of contents of the
Stewart B. McKinney Homeless Assistance Act (42 U.S.C.
11421 et seq.) is amended by striking the items relating to title
VII of such Act, except the items relating to the title heading,
and subtitles B and C, of such title.

[(2) TrTLE vi.—The Stewart B. McKinney Homeless As-
sistance Act (as amended by section 199(b)(1) of the Workforce
Investment Act of 1998) is further amended by inserting before
subtitle B (relating to education for homeless children and fam-
ilies) the following:

[“SUBTITLE VII—EDUCATION AND TRAINING”.1

(¢) OTHER REFERENCES TO TITLE VII OF THE STEWART B.
McKINNEY HOMELESS ASSISTANCE AcCT.—The table of contents of
the Stewart B. McKinney Homeless Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. 11301
et seq.) is amended—

(1) by striking the items relating to title VII of such Act, ex-
cept the item relating to the title heading and the items relating
to subtitles B and C of such title; and

(2) by striking the item relating to the title heading for title
VII and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

“TITLE VII—EDUCATION AND TRAINING”.

* * * * * * *

(g) For programs, projects or activities in the Department of
Transportation and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1999,
provided as follows, to be effective as if it had been enacted into
law as the regular appropriations Act:

AN ACT Making appropriations for the Department of Transportation and related
agencies for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1999, and for other purposes

TITLE I
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
& * * * & * *

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

* * *k & * * *k

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR AIRPORTS
(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, for liquidation of
obligations incurred for grants-in-aid for airport planning and de-
velopment, and for noise compatibility planning and programs as



50

authorized under subchapter I of chapter 471 and subchapter I of
chapter 475 of title 49, United States Code, and under other law
authorizing such obligations, $1,600,000,000, to be derived from the
Airport and Airway Trust Fund and to remain available until ex-
pended: Provided, That none of the funds in this Act shall be avail-
able for the planning or execution of programs the obligations for
which are in excess of $1,950,000,000 in fiscal year 1999 for grants-
in-aid for airport planning and development, and noise compatibil-
ity planning and programs, notwithstanding section 47117(h) of
title 49, United States Codel: Provided further, That no more than
$975,000,000 of funds limited under this heading may be obligated
prior to the enactment of a bill extending contract authorization for
the Grants-in-Aid for Airports program to the third and fourth
quarters of fiscal year 1999.1 : Provided further, That not more
than $1,300,000,000 of funds limited under this heading may be ob-
ligated before the enactment of a bill extending contract authoriza-
tion for the Grants-in-Aid for airports program beyond May 31,
1999.

* * * * * * *

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

* * * * * * *

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

None of the funds in this Act shall be available for the imple-
mentation or execution of programs, the obligations for which are
in excess of $25,511,000,000 for Federal-aid highways and highway
safety construction programs for fiscal year 1999: Provided, That,
notwithstanding any other provision of law, within the
$25,511,000,000 obligation limitation on Federal-aid highways and
highway safety construction programs, not more than $200,000,000
shall be available for the implementation or execution of programs
for Intelligent Transportation Systems (Sections 5204, 5205, 5206,
5207, 5208, and 5209 of Public Law 105-178) for fiscal year 1999;
not more than $178,150,000 shall be available for the implementa-
tion or execution of programs for transportation research (Sections
502, 503, 504, 506, 507, and 508 of title 23, United States Code,
as amended; section 5505 of title 49, United States Code, as
amended; and section 5112 of Public Law 105-178) for fiscal year
1999; [not more than $38,000,000 shall be available for the imple-
mentation or execution of programs for Ferry Boat and Ferry Ter-
minal Facility Program] not more than $59,290,000 shall be avail-
able for the implementation and execution of the Ferry Boat and
Ferry Terminal Facility Program (Section 1064 of the Intermodal
Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 (23 U.S.C. 129 note;
105 Stat. 2005) as amended)) for fiscal year 1999; not more than
$15,000,000 shall be available for the implementation or execution
of programs for the Magnetic Levitation Transportation Technology
Deployment Program (Section 1218 of Public Law 105-178) for fis-
cal year 1999, of which not to exceed $500,000 shall be available



51

to the Federal Railroad Administration for administrative expenses
and technical assistance in connection with such program; not more
than $31,000,000 shall be available for the implementation or exe-
cution of programs for the Bureau of Transportation Statistics (Sec-
tion 111 of title 49, United States Code) for fiscal year 1999: Pro-
vided further, That notwithstanding any other provision of law,
within the $25,511,000,000 obligation limitation, 54,000,000 of the
amounts made available as contract authority under section
1221(e) of the Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century (Pub-
lic Law 105-178) shall be made available to carry out section 5113
of that Act: Provided further, That within the $200,000,000 obliga-
tion limitation on Intelligent Transportation Systems, not less than
the following sums shall be made available for Intelligent Trans-
portation system projects in the following specified areas:

* * * * * * *

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION

* * * * * * *

CAPITAL INVESTMENT GRANTS
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For necessary expenses to carry out 49 U.S.C. 5308, 5309,
5318, and 5327, $451,400,000, to remain available until expended:
Provided, That no more than $2,257,000,000 of budget authority
shall be available for these purposes: Provided further, That not-
withstanding any other provision of law, there shall be available
for fixed guideway modernization, $902,800,000; there shall be
available for the replacement, rehabilitation, and purchase of buses
and related equipment and the construction of bus-related facili-
ties, $451,400,000, together with $50,000,000 transferred from
“Federal Transit Administration, Formula grants”, to be available
for the following projects in amounts specified below:

No. State Project Conference
127 Montana ........ccceeeeeenne Butte bus replacements and bus facilities ............. 1,500,000
261 Washington .................. Mount Vernon, [Multimodal Center] buses and 1,750,000

bus related facilities.

* * * * * * *

DIVISION B—EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENTAL
APPROPRIATIONS

TITLE I—MILITARY READINESS AND OVERSEAS
CONTINGENCY OPERATIONS

* * * * * * *

CHAPTER 3
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY CONSTRUCTION

* * * * * * *



52

FAMmILY HOUSING, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS

For an additional amount for “Family Housing, Navy and Ma-
rine Corps” to cover the incremental costs arising from the con-
sequences of [Hurricanel Hurricanes Georges and Bonnie,
$10,599,000, as authorized by 10 U.S.C. 2854, to remain available
until September 30, 1999: Provided, That the entire amount shall
be available only to the extent an official budget request for a spe-
cific dollar amount that includes designation of the entire amount
of the request as an emergency requirement as defined in the Bal-
anced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended, is transmitted by the President to the Congress: Pro-
vided further, That the entire amount is designated by the Con-
gress as an emergency requirement pursuant to section
251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control
Act of 1985, as amended.

* * *k & * * *k

TITLE II—ANTITERRORISM

* * * * * * *
CHAPTER 5
* * * * * * *

CAPITOL POLICE BOARD

SECURITY ENHANCEMENTS

For the Capitol Police Board for security enhancements to the
Capitol complex, including the buildings and grounds of the Li-
brary of Congress, $106,782,000, to remain available until ex-
pended: Provided, That such security enhancements shall be car-
ried out in accordance with a plan or plans approved by the Com-
mittee on House Oversight of the House of Representatives, the
Committee on Rules and Administration of the Senate, the Com-
mittee on Appropriations of the House of Representatives, and the
Committee on Appropriations of the Senate: Provided further, That
the Capitol Police Board shall transfer to the Architect of the Cap-
itol such portion of the funds made available under this heading as
the Architect may require for expenses necessary to provide sup-
port for the security enhancements, subject to the approval of the
Committee on Appropriations of the House of Representatives and
the Committee on Appropriations of the Senate: Provided further,
That the Capitol Police Board shall transfer to the Librarian of
Congress such portion of the funds made available under this head-
ing as the Librarian may require for expenses necessary to provide
support for the security enhancements, subject to the approval of
the Committee on Appropriations of the House of Representatives
and the Committee on Appropriations of the Senate: Provided fur-
ther, That the entire amount is designated by the Congress as an
emergency requirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(A) of the Bal-
anced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended: Provided further, That for purposes of carrying out the
plan or plans described under this heading and consistent with the



53

approval of such plan or plans pursuant to this heading, the Cap-
itol Police Board shall transfer the portion of the funds made avail-
able under this heading which are to be used for personnel and
overtime increases for the United States Capitol Police to the head-
ing “Capitol Police Board, Capitol Police, Salaries” under the Act
making appropriations for the legislative branch for the fiscal year
involved, and shall allocate such portion between the Sergeant at
Arms of the House of Representatives and the Sergeant at Arms and
Doorkeeper of the Senate in such amounts as may be approved by
the Committee on Appropriations of the House of Representatives
and the Committee on Appropriations of the Senate.

* * * * * * *

TITLE V—COUNTER-DRUG ACTIVITIES AND INTERDICTION
[CHAPTER 1

[DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
[AGRICULTURE RESEARCH SERVICE

[“Agriculture Research Service”, Department of Agriculture,
$23,000,000, for additional counterdrug research and development
activities: Provided, That the entire amount is designated by the
Congress as an emergency requirement pursuant to section
251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control
Act of 1985, as amended: Provided further, That such amounts
shall be available only to the extent an official budget request for
a specific dollar amount that includes designation of the entire
amount of the request as an emergency requirement as defined in
such Act is transmitted by the President to the Congress.]

* * *k & * * *k

PuBLIic LAW 105-275, LEGISLATIVE BRANCH APPROPRIATIONS ACT,
1999

* * * * * * *

TITLE III—GENERAL PROVISIONS

* * * * * * *

SEC. 309. (a) SEVERANCE PAyY.—Section 5595 of title 5, United
States Code, as amended by section 310 of the Legislative Branch
Appropriations Act, 1998, is amended—

(1) in subsection (a)(2)—
1 (A) in clause (viii), by striking “or” after the semicolon;
an
(B) by redesignating clause (ix) as clause (x) and in-
serting after clause (viii) the following new clause:

“(ix) an employee of the Government Printing Of-
fice, who is employed on a temporary when actually
employed basis; or”; and

(2) in subsection (b) by adding at the end the following:

“The Public Printer may prescribe regulations to effect the ap-



54

plication and operation of this section to the agency specified
in subsection [(a)(1)(G)] (a)(1)(C) of this section.”.

* * * * * * *

DIVISION C—OTHER MATTERS

TITLE I—OTHER MATTERS
SEc. 101. * * *

* * * * * * *

REAUTHORIZATION OF THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

SEcC. 110. (a) PERIOD OF APPLICABILITY OF CERTAIN AMEND-
MENTS.—Effective September 29, 1998, section 125 of the Federal
Aviation Reauthorization Act of 1996 (49 U.S.C. 47114 note; 110
Stat. 3220) is repealed.

(b) ATIRPORT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM.—

(1) AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.—Section 48103 of
title 49, United States Code, is amended—

(A) by striking “September 30, 1996” and inserting
“September 30, 1998”; and

(B) by striking “$2,280,000,000” and all that follows
through the period at the end and inserting the following:
“[$1,205,000,000 for the six-month period beginning Octo-
ber 1, 19981 $1,607,000,000 for the 8-month period begin-
ning October 1, 1998”.
(2) OBLIGATIONAL AUTHORITY.—Section 47104(c) of title 49,

United States Code, is amended by striking “September 30,

1998” and inserting “[March 31, 19991 May 31, 1999”.

* * *k & * * *k

SEC. 149. (a) Chapter 12 of title 11 of the United States Code,
as in effect on September 30, 1998, is hereby reenacted for the pe-
riod beginning on October 1, 1998, and ending on [April 1, 1999]
September 30, 1999.

(b) All cases commenced or pending under chapter 12 of title
11, United States Code, as reenacted under subsection (a), and all
matters and proceedings in or relating to such cases, shall be con-
ducted and determined under such chapter as if such chapter were
continued in effect after [April 1, 19991 September 30, 1999. The
substantive rights of parties in connection with such cases, mat-
ters, and proceedings shall continue to be governed under the laws
applicable to such cases, matters, and proceedings as if such chap-
ter were continued in effect after [April 1, 19991 September 30,
1999.

(¢) This section shall take effect on October 1, 1998.

* * * * * * *

SEC. 151. FEDERAL VACANCIES AND APPOINTMENTS.

(a) * ok ok

(b) IN GENERAL.—Chapter 33 of title 5, United States Code, is
amended by striking sections 3345 through 3349 and inserting the
following:

* * * * * * *



55

“§ 8347, Exclusivity
“(a) * ok

* * * * * * *

“(b) Any statutory provision providing general authority to the
head of an Executive agency (including the Executive Office of the
President, and other than the General Accounting Office) to dele-
gate duties statutorily vested in that agency head to, or to reassign
duties among, officers or employees of such Executive agency, is
not a statutory [provision to which subsection (a)(2) applies] provi-
sion to which subsection (a)(1) applies.

* * * * * * *

TITLE II—FISHERIES

Subtitle I—Fishery Endorsements
SEC. 201. * * *

% % % % % % %
SEC. 202. STANDARD FOR FISHERY ENDORSEMENTS.
(a) * * *
% % % % % % %

(b) PREFERRED MORTGAGE.—Section 31322(a) of title 46,
United States Code, is amended—

* * * * * * *

SEC. 207. BUYOUT.

(a) * ok ok
* * * * * * *

(A) the portion of such payment with respect to the
catcher/processor listed in paragraph (1) of section 209
shall be made only after the owner submits a written cer-
tification acceptable to the Secretary that neither the
owner nor a purchaser from the owner intends to use such
catcher/processor outside of the exclusive economic zone of
the United States to harvest any stock of fish (as such
term is defined in section 3 of the Magnuson-Stevens
[Fishery Conservation and Management] Act (16 U.S.C.
1802)) that occurs within the exclusive economic zone of
the United States; and

* * * * * * *

SEC. 208. ELIGIBLE VESSELS AND PROCESSORS.
(a) * * *

* * * * * * *



56

(1) AMERICAN CHALLENGER (United States official
number [615085] 633219);

* * & * * * &

SEC. 213. DURATION.
(a) * * *

* * * * * * *

(¢) CHANGES TO FISHERY COOPERATIVE LIMITATIONS AND POL-
LOCK CDQ ALLOCATION.—The North Pacific Council may rec-
ommend and the Secretary may approve conservation and manage-
ment measures in accordance with the Magnuson-Stevens Act—

(1) that supersede the provisions of this [title] subtitle, ex-
cept for sections 206 and 208, for conservation purposes or to
mitigate adverse effects in fisheries or on owners of fewer than
three vessels in the directed pollock fishery caused by this title
or fishery cooperatives in the directed pollock fishery, provided
such measures take into account all factors affecting the fish-
eries and are imposed fairly and equitably to the extent prac-
ticable among and within the sectors in the directed pollock
fishery;

(2) that supersede the allocation in section 206(a) for any
of the years 2002, 2003, and 2004, upon the finding by such
Council that the western Alaska community development
quota program for pollock has been adversely affected by the
amendments in this [title] subtitle; or

* * * & * * *

TITLE III—DENALI COMMISSION
SEC. 301. * * *

* * *k & * * *k

SEC. 303. ESTABLISHMENT OF COMMISSION.
(a) E S
(b) MEMBERSHIP.—

* * *k & * * *k

(D) one shall be the President of the [Alaska Federa-
tion or Natives] Alaska Federation of Natives or an indi-
vidual selected from nominations submitted by the Presi-
dent of the [Alaska Federation or Natives] Alaska Federa-
tion of Natives;

* * * * * * *

(c) PERIOD OF APPOINTMENT; VACANCIES.—[Members] The
Federal Cochairperson shall serve for a term of four years and may
be reappointed. All other members shall be appointed for the life of
the Commission. Any vacancy in the Commission shall not affect
its powers, but shall be filled in the same manner as the original
appointment.

* * * * * * *



57

SEC. 306. COMMISSION PERSONNEL MATTERS.

(a) COMPENSATION OF MEMBERS.—Each member of the Com-
mission who is not an officer or employee of the Federal Govern-
ment shall be compensated at a rate equal to the daily equivalent
of the annual rate of basic pay prescribed for level IV of the Execu-
tive Schedule under section 5315 of title 5, United States Code, for
each day (including travel time) during the time such member is
engaged in the performance of the duties of the Commission. The
Federal Cochairperson shall be compensated at the annual rate pre-
scribed for level IV of the Executive Schedule under section 5315 of
title 5, United States Code. All members of the Commission who
are officers or employees of the United States shall serve without
compensation that is in addition to that received for their services
as officers or employees of the United States.

* * * * * * *
(c) STAFF.—

(1) * * *

(2) CoMPENSATION.—The [Chairman] Federal Cochair-
person of the Commission may fix the compensation of person-
nel without regard to the provisions of chapter 51 and sub-

chapter III of chapter 53 of title 5, United States Code, relating
to classification of positions and General Schedule pay rates.

* * * * * * *

(f) LI

(g) ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES AND RECORDS.—The Commis-
sion is hereby prohibited from using more than 5 percent of the
amounts appropriated under the authority of this Act or transferred
pursuant to section 329 of the Department of Transportation and
Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1999 (section 101(g) of divi-
sion A of this Act) for administrative expenses. The Commission and
its grantees shall maintain accurate and complete records which
shall be available for audit and examination by the Comptroller
General of his or her designee.

(h) INSPECTOR GENERAL.—Section 8G(a)(2) of the Inspector
General Act of 1978 (5 U.S.C. App. 3, section 8G(a)(2)) is amended
by inserting ‘the Denali Commission,” after the Corporation for Pub-
lic Broadcasting,’.

* * * * * * *

SEC. 307. SPECIAL FUNCTIONS.

(a) * ok

(b) BULK FUELS.—Funds transferred to the Commission pursu-
ant to section 329 of the Department of Transportation and Related
Agencies Appropriations Act, 1999 (section 101(g) of division A of
this Act) shall be available without further appropriation and until
expended. The Commission, in consultation with the Commandant
of the Coast Guard, shall develop a plan to provide for the repair
or replacement of bulk fuel storage tanks in Alaska that are not
in compliance with applicable—

* * * * * * *



58

TrTLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT

* * * * * * *
APPROPRIATION
* * * * * * *
SEC. 1901, * * *
* * * * * * *

PAYMENT TO STATES
SEC. 1903. (a) * * *

* * * * * * *
(d)(1) * * *
* * * * * * *

(3)(A) The pro rata share to which the United States is equi-
tably entitled, as determined by the Secretary, of the net amount
recovered during any quarter by the State or any political subdivi-
sion thereof with respect to medical assistance furnished under the
State plan shall be considered an overpayment to be adjusted
under this subsection.

(B)(i) Subparagraph (A) and paragraph (2)(B) shall not apply
to any amount recovered or paid to a State as part of the com-
prehensive settlement of November 1998 between manufacturers of
tobacco products, as defined in section 5702(d) of the Internal Reve-
nue Code of 1986, and State Attorneys General, or as part of any
individual State settlement or judgment reached in litigation initi-
ated or pursued by a State against one or more such manufacturers.

(it) Except as provided in subsection (i)(19), a State may use
amounts recovered or paid to the State as part of a comprehensive
or individual settlement, or a judgment, described in clause (i) for
any expenditures determined appropriate by the State.

* * * * * * *
* * * * * * *
* * *k & * * *k

(18) with respect to any amount expended for home health
care services provided by an agency or organization unless the
agency or organization provides the State agency on a continu-
ing basis a surety bond in a form specified by the Secretary
under paragraph (7) of section 1861(o) and in an amount that
is not less than $50,000 or such comparable surety bond as the
Secretary may permit under the last sentence of such
section[.] ; or

(19) with respect to any amount expended on administra-
tive costs to initiate or pursue litigation described in subsection

(d)(3)(B).

* * * * * * *



BUDGETARY IMPACT

Section 308(a)(1)(A) of the Congressional Budget and Impound-
ment Control Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), as amended, re-
quires that the report accompanying a bill providing new budget
authority contain a statement detailing how that authority com-
pares with the reports submitted under section 302 of the act for
the most recently agreed to concurrent resolution on the budget for
the fiscal year. All funds recommended in this bill are either man-
datory spending, emergency funding requirements, offset herein, or
are within the remaining limits of the 302(a) allocations of the
Committee.

FIvE-YEAR PROJECTION OF OUTLAYS

In compliance with section 308(a)(1)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), as amended, the following
table contains 5-year projections associated with the budget author-
ity provided in the accompanying bill:

FISCAL YEAR 1999 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND RESCISSIONS

[In millions of dollars]

Budget authority Outlays
Defense diSCIEHIONAIY .....cvucvecvecvceeece ettt esaenens aessessessesassansaeneas -5
Nondefense discretionary ... —599 —66
MANAATOMNY ..oveee ettt nanes =285 e
TOAl oottt ettt — 884 —71
Five year projections: Outlays:
Fiscal year 1999 —71

Fiscal year 2000 -21
Fiscal year 2001 670
Fiscal year 2002 725
Fiscal year 2003 746
Financial Assistance to State and Local Governments ...........ccccccooeveeiurennnes —350 5

Note: The above table includes mandatory and discretionary appropriations, and excludes emergency appropriations.

ASSISTANCE TO STATE AND LocAL GOVERNMENTS

In accordance with section 308(a)(1)(D) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), as amended, the financial
assistance to State and local governments is as follows:

[In millions]

New budget authority .......ccccoceoiriririeieeeeeee e —$350
Fiscal year 1999 outlays .......cccceoveeiieririeninieeneeesceee et 5



60

(000'6£1) (000°G.T) “ sueo| Jaysesip fouagiaw] -901
(000°0.€) (000°0.€) AU

] (000681) (000581) —901
(000°G81) (000°G81) —901

:sueo| Jujessdo wley

(000°055) (000°055) |ejoiqng

(000°05€) (000°05¢€) pasjueleny =901
(000°002) (000°002) 1ailq —901

‘Sueo| diysiaumo wiey

:SUOI}eZII0YINe UBOT
:}unoady welidold pun4 soueinsuj Ipal) [ean}naudy
e6/'ty (YA  (suoneudoidde fouagdisws) sasuadxs pue salie|es -901
£ousdy sd1n8S wie
-eudoidde Aousdlawa Juaduijuod) SIBYIOM |BUOSESS puB JueIW SWOoIul-Mo| ISISse 0} sjueld Aouadiawl —
f1e181938 8y} 40 33O
J4NLINJIYIY 40 INFNLYYLIA
T ¥3LdYHO
SNOILYIYd0¥ddY AINIDYINI—I F1LIL
1119 SNOILYI4dO¥ddY SNOISSIOSIY ANY TYINIWITddNS AINIDYINT 666T ¥v3A 1¥ISIH
(— 10 +) jsenbay
_EcwEw_na:w uoljepuswwodss ymw:wm_ ‘0]

M paseduios .mmﬂ_eeoo |ejuawa|ddng .87“_

UOI}BPUSLILI0I3]
EETIG)

[slejjop Jo spuesnoyy uj]

TNg IHL NI CIANTAIWOIIY SINNOWY ANY SILYWILST ALIMOHLNY (TYNOILYDITE0) 139aNd MIN 40 INFWILYLS FAILYHYANOD



61

(000°'TT +) (000°TT)
(000°T+) (000'T)
(000°0T +) (000°01) N
000°00T + 000°00T
000'¢+ 000
000°0€+ 79€°281 29€°25T
000°0€ + 000°0¢
0007 0007
w | 609'G0T 609'601
00€'TY 00€'TY
w | 08'8e 108'82
691°91 691°91
Al GE9'el
60G'Ge 60G'Ge
696 696°G
0%6°6¢ 0%6°6¢
(000°G60°T) (000°G60°T)

[e01qng

(y0G "98s) Jiedas Suisnoy
(206 998) Aliweg-o13uls
:suoljezioyne ueo]
:]un029y weligold pun4 soueinsu| Suisnoy |einy
1301035 SUISNO [einy

(suoizendosdde fouadlawa juaduijuod) suoljelado uoluansid poojy pue paysialem
:90II8S UOIJBAIBSUOY S3IN0S3Y [eInjeN

e (suoljeridosdde fousdiawa juadunuod) welsold Ayuwapul yI03SaI]
:pun4 uoijesodio) ypaig Aupowwo)

 fouasdy 8dInag wied ‘[eof

* (suorjendoidde ouasdiawa Juaduijuod) wesdosd uorjeAsasuod Kouasiawl
(suonerdosdde fouadiawsa) sasuadxe 4|9y

o puny SaIpIsqns ueoq k_EoE:m

(suoirendosdde fouadiawa) sueo| Jajsesip Aousgdiaw]
|e01qns

(suorjendosdde Kouadiawa) sueo| pazipisqns pasjuesens)
** (suoijendosdde Kouadiawsa) 19a11Q
:sueo| Juijessdo wJey

|ejoigng
(suorjendosdde Kouadiawa) pasjuesens)
* (suonjendoidde fousgiawa) 10ai1Q

‘sueo| diyssaumo wieq
‘$3IpISANS Ueo]

suorjeziioyjne ueo| ‘|ejol

—90T1

—90T
—90T

90T
90T



62

000719+ 000'TT9 (suonjendosdde Kouasiawe Juagunuon) —
000129 — 000129 (suoijendosdde fouadiawa) pun4 A1an0day Jaysesiq Aouasiawd ueaqque) sy} pue eauswy |esus) | /2901
000°05¢ — 000052 * suorjeudoidde soueApy | yz-901
€901
000002 — 000°0G 000052 (suoizendosdde fouadiawa) puny poddns alwouody | ¥2—901
€901
.............................. (000'9) (000°9) = (suorjeudoidde fouagiawsa) (1ajsues) Aq) juswdojanaq [euorjeussiu| Joy Aouady 8y} Jo sasuadxe Surjessdq —
000'GE + (suonjeridosdde fouasiawa juasuijuoy) —
00062 — 00052 * (suonjendosdde fouadiawa) soue)sIsse JalsesIp [euojeuwsdiul | £Z-901
Juswdojana |euoieussiu) 1oy Aousdy
SINYYI0dd FONVLSISSY TYNOILYNYILNI
JONVLSISSY JINONOD3T Tvy3LY1Id
¢ 431dVHD
(y€6'6GT +) (7€6°GST) suoljelidoidde fousdlawa jusduijuo)
| (900090T) (29¢°281) " suonjeudosdde Aouadiaw]
pEG'GGT + 968°10¢€ 29€'761 fyoyine (jeuorediigo) Je3png maN
' Jaydey ‘|ejo]
000'T + 000'T (suonjerdosdde fouagiawa Juasuijuod) sjuels aguelsisse suisnoy |einy —
ves'T+ ves'T U rmmmmmmmmm—— " |ejolqng
6e+ 6¢ e (gofjeidosdde £ouagiswa Juasuijuod) (g -0as) Jiedas uisnoy —
8r'T+ 811 e (gojeridosdde fouagisws Juaguljuod) (zg -es) Ajlwej-a|sulg —
:S3IPISQNS Ue0]

(— 10 +) 1senbay

_E__mEm_am_:w uoljepuaLiwiodal sanbal ‘0

yum pasedwod Hep ¥ N

UOIEPUALIUI093] dIWWoy |ejuawa)ddng 20(

29)}1WWoY

[slejjop jo spuesnouy} uj]

panuiuod—T1Ig JHL NI CIANIWINODIFY SINNOWY ANY SILYINILST ALIMOHLNY (TYNOILYDIFO) 139aNd MIN 40 INJWILYLS JAILYYVAINOD



63

000+ 000
21971 + 219zt
4 (000°9) (000'9)
.............................. ( (000°9—)
(000°000°'T—) ) e 11(000°000°T)
(000°9%9 +) (000°9%9)
(000°9tt'T—) (000°T¥1) (000°285°T)
000°008'T — 000°/8L 000°/85'C
000°05€'T— 00005 000°00%'T
000'05L — | 000°05L
000'009 — 00005 000099
000°05% — 000°€L 000'81°T
000y 000'TY
(0009—) (0009 —)

(suoljeridosdde fouadiawa jua3ujuod) 19UN0Y [BLIOWAJN }SNeI0JoH
[19UN0Y [BLIOWa|\ SNBI0JOH S8IRIS Pajuf
S3ION3IV Q3LYT13Y ¥3IHIO
(suorjendosdde Aouadiawa Juaduijuod) uoraNIISUo)
313G BYIPIIM Ppue ysi4 sejels pajiuf
YOIY3INI FHL 40 INTNLYYLIQ
€ Y3LdvHD

* (suonendoidde Aouagiaws) (Jajsuel) Ag)
* (suonjendoidde Aousgiswa) (Ino Jajsuel])
< suoljeldordde aaueapy
* suoljeridoidde Aousdlawa jusgduijuon
= suonjendosdde fousdiaw]
" fyuoyne (jeuonesijqo) 393png ma
'z Jaydey) ‘|ejol

s gyueysisse Aleyl|iw uglalod ‘ejo)
s guonpyidosdde: aouBApY
e (quoneridosdde £ousBawa) JaylQ

:Sjueln
:weigdosd 3uroueurq ey usialod

JONVLSISSY AYYLIIN

st gaUR)SISSE 91WOU0J3 |esle|lg ‘|ejol

e (gpoljeridoldde fouagiaws) Sulnaniisal 3gaq
funseas] Jo juawyedsq
(suonjendoidde fouasiawa) (N0 Jajsuel])

7¢-901
€901
7¢-901
€901

£¢790T



64

126 — 126 (suonjendoidde fouadiawsa) sasuadxa pue saueleS | €-901
$9)e1S paluf 3yl Jo unoy awaidng
AYvIdIaNr 3HL
00008 — 100008 e (qonerdosdde £ousBiawl) siieyie Japlog pue juswaalou :sasuadxe pue saueleS | /z—901
90IAI9S UOIjezZI|eIN}eN pue uorjessiwu)
J011SN 40 INJWLYYLIA
005881 — 005881 (suonendosdde fouadiawa) puny sajsuely Jalal Jaysesiq | £Z—901
aoueusluIel pue uoneladq
3SN3430 40 INJFNLYYLIA
000°0YT + 000°0%T (suonjeridosdde fouadiawa jJua3uijuod) 1oy ssjueleny ueoq [sslS Aouasiaw] —
SNOISIAOYd TYYINID
009°€TE + 009°€TE " fuoyine (jeuoijes|qo) o3png maN :p Jejdeyd ‘|ejoL
009°'€TE + 009°€TE * (suonendoidde Aouagiawa Juaguljuod) Spaau Jawun Joj aduesisse Jsjsesiq —
fouagy juswadeuep Aousdiawl |esapay
AONIOVY INIANIJIANI
7 43LdVHI

(Z19'71+) (Z19'v1) suoljerdoidde Kouagawa Juagunjuo) ¢ Jaydey) ‘jejop
(— Jo +) )sanbai

_EcwEm_an:m uoljepuaiuiodal Hmm:cm‘_ ON

i paseduioy NI |ejuswa)ddng '20(

U0IePUALILI0JAl
991IWWon

[slejjop jo spuesnouy} uj]

panuiuod—T1Ig JHL NI CIANIWINODIFY SINNOWY ANY SILYINILST ALIMOHLNY (TYNOILYDIFO) 139aNd MIN 40 INJWILYLS JAILYYVAINOD



65

w:o:m_\_ao\_ane‘
fyuouine (jeuoiesi|qo) 13png may
T Jaydey) ‘fejo]

" sasuadxa pue salie|es
$81B1S PatU 9y} 4o Uno) swaidng
AYvIdIaNr 3HL

* uonjelisiulwpy 211aydsowly pue ueadQ |euoiiey ‘el

Junosge weigosd soueuly salays
e gg|198) PUR ‘YdIRasa) ‘suoljelad(

uofyelisiujwpy daydsowy pue djuesaq [euorjey
JO4ININOI 40 INFNLYYIA
Sllejje J9pI0g puB JUBWAI0JUT SAsUAAXd pue sallejes
39IMI9S UOIjRZI[RIN}EN pUB UOIJRIFIww|
J011SNM 40 INIWLYYdIA
T ¥3LdYHO
SNOILYINOYddY TYININITddNS—II FTLIL

(T08'6L+) (108'78) (000°)
108'6L+ 10878 000G
Te6+ 143

0e1'1— 088 000G
0er'e— 0e1'e
0002+ 088 088'1
00008 + 00008

.............................. (000°9) (000°9)
.............................. (000'9—) (000°9—)
(000°000T—) (000°000'T)
(97£'692°T+) (97£'692'T)

(Ter's1L'T-) (29€°¢62) (€8£'800°2)
SL9'GhY'T— 801'€96'T £8/'300°¢

(suorjendosdde fouadiawa) (1aysuel} Ag)
(suoijeridosdde fousdlawa) (no Jajsuel))
suoijelidoidde aauenpy
suoljeridoidde fousdlawa juaduijuo)
= suoljendoidde Kouagiawl
e f10yine (jeuoliesijqo) 183png may
| 8143 ‘[ejoL

€901
€901



66

002'602 + 00£'602
00'861 + 005'86T
00097 + 000°9%
005'L€ + 005'L€
000°0Z + 000°02
00012 + 000'12
0008+ 0008
000°91 + 000°91
000°0§ + 000°0§
00211 + 00211
0007 + 0001
00€°L + 00€'L
0062+ 0067

s (1010 ([RUOIIRSING0) 198pNg MAN g Jeidey ‘elo]
* 9ouBUSUIRW pue uoneladp ‘|eioL

puny Jajsuel} as1aiaxa SUOZIOH MaN
pIE JIAID PUB ‘J3}SESIP ‘UBLIB}IUBWINY SB3SIAN()
* pleny |euoijey Awly ‘soueusjuiew pue uorjeladq
3pIM-aSUaJa( ‘oueulUIRW puB UoeIadQ
et 99104 Ay ‘aueudiuleW pue uoneladg
" fne) ‘saueusjuiew pue uonesadq
Awiy ‘soueusjuiew pue uofjeladg

[auuosiad KieyiN ‘|eoL

92104 J1y ‘|auuostad pien3 |euoien
fuwuy ‘;guuosiad piend jeuorien
* fwuy ‘|duuosiad aniasay

|uuosiad Ky

ISN3430 40 INIWLYYL3A
¢ 431dVHD

(— 10 +) jsenbay
|ejuawsajddns
Upm pasedwod
UOI}BpUAW W03

23))IWwon

HEIETT ]
EOMTTITT)

1sanbal
|ejuawa|ddng

o
"20Q

[slejjop jo spuesnouy} uj]

panuiuod—T1Ig JHL NI CIANIWINODIFY SINNOWY ANY SILYINILST ALIMOHLNY (TYNOILYDIFO) 139aNd MIN 40 INJWILYLS JAILYYVAINOD



67

¢LE— cLE
00€'TT + 00€'T1

00ETT+ 00€'TT

(000°2€—) (000°L8)
(000°'L+) (000°8T) (000°TT)
000°0€— 000'8T 000°8y
00026 — 000°L€
0002+ 000'8T 000°TT
(91T +) (9e1'D)

.............................. 0089 0089
.............................. 0089 0089
(9eT1'T+) (9¢1'T)

sasuadxe pue sale(es

S|eaddy suelajap Jo uno)
AIN3OV INIANI4IANI

 fyuoyine (jeuoedi|go) 183png map :g Jaydey) ‘|ejol

* pieny jeuoriey Awly ‘uononiisuod Kieyip
ISN3430 40 INJWLYYLIA
G Y3LdvHD

suorjendoidde soueapy

* suoljendosddy

fuoyine (jeuonesiiqo) ja3png maN

‘y Jeydeyg ‘|ejo]

* suofjendoidde saueapy
Sunseapeolg 21qnd 1o} uoryelodio)

AIN3DY Q3113
7 431dVHD

- (Jaysuely Ag)
fyoyine (jeuorediigo) J83png maN
:¢ Jaydey9 ‘|ejo)

SUBIpU| UBDLIBWY 10} 93jsni] [e193dS By} JO 8IHQ
S891}J0 |ejuswpedaq
Juswageuely pueq o neaing
(18ysuely Aq) sweJgoud ueipu| Jo uonesadq
Siley}y UeIpu| Jo neaing
YOIY3INI JHL 40 INTNLYYLIQ
€ ¥31dvHD

€901

€901
€901

€901



68

000'69 — 000'69 —

000'62 — 000'62 —

00007 — 000°07 —

000'G— 000’6 —
000'682 — 000'682 —

(9T'T+) (91D )

(000°2€—) i (000°L8)

(62v'L0€ +) (109°0€€) (eL1'€2)

62v'0Le+ 109'0€€ 21’09

S13S440 ANY SNOISSIOSIY—|

s ga0190X9 pue salie|es ‘|ejol

e (U01SSI19S81) Uo0ijoalip wedgosd pue poddns uoljesgiwwi ‘spjauaq pue diysuazijg

" (U0ISSIOS) SJIBYR 13PI0Q PUB JUBLIBIIONT
'sasuadxe pue salejes

30IAI9S UOIJBZI|RINIRN pUB UoIjRISIWwwW|

e ((10/8§1989)) RJ9USY 10)03dSU| J0 90140

301LSNr 40 INJWLYYdId
¢ Y3LdvVHD

e (1101561989)) Wedgosd dwels pood
80IAIBS UOILIINN pue poo4

JUNLINDIYIY 40 INFNLYYIA

T 431dYHI

EQINE

(18ysuely £g)
suorjendoidde souenpy

* suonendosddy

fyoyine (jeuorediigo) Je3png maN

‘11 8143 ‘leloL

e yoRSIUIWPER pUB JusWageuew ‘gnH

(— Jo +) 1senbal

___mﬂmwz%_wmﬂ%o UOI}epUBLIWI093] Jsenba o
U01}EpUBI0Ia] depIuuog lewaalding N
‘BeqIWwo)

[s1ejjop Jo spuesnoy} uj]

panuiuo3—T11g JHL NI IANINN0IIY SINNOWY ANY SILYWILST ALIMOHLNY

(TYNOILYDITE0) 139aNg MIN 40 INIWILYLS JAILYHYANOD



69

002y + 00£'60¢ — 000259 —
00£'602 — 00£'602 —

000259 + h 000289 —
(000811 —) (000811 —)

0007T— 000T—

000y — 000°¢y —

000'12— 00012 —

00022 — 00022 —

0007 — 0007 —

0002 — 0002 —

000 — 000 —

000°0L— 000°0L—

aoueua)uIRy pue uojesadq ‘|eo)

(uoIss1asay)
" (S198}J0 Kouagiaws 1aylo) apIm-asua)aq ‘souBUaUIBW puB UoleladQ

aoueudUIR pue uonessdq

AYYLIMIN—3SNI430 40 INJWLYYLId
€ Y3LdvHD

SuoIssIasay :z Jaydey) ‘jero)

(uorss1asal) suonelad( Suiseapeolg [euoIRUISIY|
fouasy UoIjeWIoU| S81RIS PajIufn
SIONIIY A3LV13y

$90UBIALU0Y pUB SuOljeziueSI() |BUOIIRUIBI| ‘|BI0L

" (uoissiasal) saniAioe Suidasyaoead [euOjRUIBIUI 0 SUOIINGLIILOY
" (UOISSIIS)) SUOIJBZIUBRSIO [BUOIJRUIBIUI 0} SUOIINGLILOY

$92UBJ3JUOY pUB SUOIIBZIUBSI() |BUOIELIS|
31V1S 40 INJNLNYdIQ

aydsowyy pue 9iueadQ [BUOIERN ‘[Bl0L

e (101SS1988)) UOIJONIISU0D pUB UoIYISINbIe “Juawaingold
* (UoIsSIaSal) SalyI|Ioe) pue Yoiessal ‘suoneladg

uoljelisiulwpy ouaydsowly pue djuesaQ [euoriey
JOY43ININOY 40 INFNLYYLIA

3013sN[ J0 Juswyedaq ‘|ejoL

€901



70

00009 — 00009 — " (uoIss1asal) Aj|1oe4 JuaWIUIIAUT [BGO[S BU} 0} UOINQUIU0Y -
‘JuswdojanaQ pue UOIINIISUOIBY J0} YuBY |euoljeulalu| a8y} 0} uoInNgLuo)

Juapisald 8y} 0} pajendoiddy spuny

JONVLSISSY JINONOJF TYHALYIILINA
00081 + 00081 — (uoisstosau) weidod Sutoueury eIy udieiod | y1-901

JONVLSISSY AYYLITIN
000°0€ — 000°0€ — L mmmmmmmmmmmm— e JUR)SISSY 0lWoU0d] [elele|lg ‘|ejo)
000°0T — 00001 — (U0ISSI9S81) UOIUMN JBIA0S JaWI0 8y} JO S8}R)S Juapuadapu| mMaN 8y} Joj aduelsISSy —
00001 — 00001 — * (U0ISS1SaI) SajelS d1jjeq |y} pue adoing uisised Joy aIUBISISSY —
000°0T — 00001 — (uoisstosai) punq poddng wouod] —
3Jue)sIssy |elaje|ig JayiQ
Juapisald ay} 0} pajeudosddy spuny
JONVLSISSY JINONOJ3T TvH3LY1IE
7 431dYHD
(000288 +) (000288 —) $Jas}o Kouadiaws Jayl0
(00£'602 ) (002602 —) SUOISSIISaY
00€'2L9+ 00£'602 — 000288 — fyoyine (jeuorediigo) Je3png maN
‘¢ Jaydey ‘|ejo]
000'0€Z + 000082 — (395440 Aouagiawa 1ayjo) apipm-asuajaq ‘uolen|eay pue 3ss] ‘Juswdojanaq ‘yaieassy €901
uorjenjeay pue }sa] ‘yuawdojana( ‘yalessay
(— 10 +) jsenbay
_mEoEo_an:w uoljepusuiwodal 1sanbal ‘ON
Y palediiod ‘seqwwo) |ejuswajddng *20Q

UOI}epUaLIL09aI
391 IWWon

[slejjop jo spuesnouy} uj]

panuiuod—T1Ig JHL NI CIANIWINODIFY SINNOWY ANY SILYINILST ALIMOHLNY (TYNOILYDIFO) 139aNd MIN 40 INJWILYLS JAILYYVAINOD



-
L~

00€'T1 — 00€'T1 —

(00€‘01—) (00091 —)

(000°05€—) (000°06€—)

(0008 —) (0008 —)

00€£'89¢ — 00078 —

0008 — 0008 —

000°05€ — 000°05€ —

00’01 — 000'91 — 00L'6—
.............................. 008'9 — 008'9 —
(00028 —) (000°001 —) (00087 —)
000°'0L— 000°0L—
000°01 — 000°01 —

(uoIss1asal) Al Ued ‘IUN0JIR 8INS0|0 pue juswusijesl aseg
3SN3430 40 INJNLYYLIA
[ 431dVH)

SENTUREI

* s|edaaQ
SUOISSIOSaY

e fyioyine (jeuoijedigo) 198png may

‘9 Jaydey9 ‘fejol

(uorss1osal) Juswanoidwl pue ‘sarsiiels ‘4asessal uoreanpl
NOILYONA3 40 INJNLYYLIA
(e1Jayop) saljiwey papas) 1o} aouejsisse Aieodwsa]

S3DIAY3S NYINNH ANV HLTY3H 40 INJNLIHYLIA
(S19S140 Jay30) (puny 1sni3) suorjesado 89iAIas Juswfojdwa pue soueinsul Juswhojdwaun 8jeIg
ens

u

wpy Suluies] pue juswhojdwy
4041 40 INJNLHYd3a
9 ¥3LdVHD

(UoIsS1S8l) $82IN0S3I puB SpUB| J0 Juswaseuey

Juswageue|y pueq jo neaing

YOIY3INI FHL 40 INTNLYYLIA
G Y31dVHI

SU0ISSI9saY *p Jeydey? ‘|erol
30UR)SISSY 2I1WOU0DT [eJale|i}N|y ‘|el0L

" (uoIss1osal) swelgoid pue suorjeziuesio [euoljeulau|

€901

y1-901



72

= Kioyine (jeuoijesijqo) Jo8png may

006146 — 00v'768°T— 006226 —

3|} ‘eoL
000997 — 000997 — e SUOISINGAG [BABURY ‘[ejo]
000°00T — 000001 — “** (UOISSI9S8I) £0OE U0IJ08S —
000°€vE — 000°€E — et (suoljeridosdde £ouasiawa Jo U0ISSIASAL) ZOOE UOI3aS —
000'€2 — 000°€Z — (s19s40 fouagiawa Jaylo) [QE U01N98S —

SNOISIAOYd Tv¥3NID
00001+ ] 000°0T — e (1101881089)) Spaau pajedionueun | €901
IN3QIS3Y¥d 3FHL 40 301440 FAILNIIXT
(00001 —) (00001 —) SuoIssiosay g Jaydeyy ‘jeio)
00001 — 00007 — (uoIss1asal) A300uyd8] puB 80UBIAS —
fouady uoraajold [BIUBWUOIIAUT
S3IONIOY INFANIJIANI
009'€TE — 009°€TE — (suoizendosdde fouadiawa Jo U0ISSIISAL) puny sjueld %ao|q Juawdojaasp Aunwwo?) —
juawdo|anaq pue Juluueld Ayunwwos
INJINDOTIAIA NYGYN ANY DNISNOH 40 INFNLYY4IA
8 ¥3L1dYHI
(00€'1TT—) (00€'1TT—) suoIssiosay 3/ Jaydeyy ‘jejo)
(— 10 +) 1s8nbay
Lm%wv_w_waﬁwo UOI}BPUBLIUI093] 1sanbai %%m

UOI}BPUSLILI0I3]
EETIG)

301IWWon

|ejuawa)ddng

[slejjop jo spuesnouy} uj]

panuiuod—T1Ig JHL NI CIANIWINODIFY SINNOWY ANY SILYINILST ALIMOHLNY (TYNOILYDIFO) 139aNd MIN 40 INJWILYLS JAILYYVAINOD



.............................. Sooue (000°9)
(9eT1'T+)

(000°2€0°'T—)

(97£'692°T+) (

(Tey's1L'T—) (29€'e62) (€8£'800°7)
(00g'01—) (00091 —) (00£'5—)
(000°658 +) (0002 —) (000288 —)
(009959 —) (009'959—)

(000718 —) (008‘878 —) (008'7€ —)
(6Ct'20€+) (109°'0€¢€) (eL1'ee)
9vI'LY1T— 169— GGY'9vI°C
(000658 +) (000°'€—) (00088 —)
(00€‘01—) (00091 —) (00£'s—)
(00999 —) (009'959—)

(000718 —) (008°878 —)

1jelidoidde aaueapy
suoljeridoidde Aousdlawa juaduijuo)
suoljeridoidde Aousdiaw]
SJasH0 13y10
S1as3j0 Kauagawa JayiQ
suoijendoidde Aousgiawa Jo SUOISSIISAY

SUOISSIISAY
suoijersdoiddy

SJas}o Kauasdiawsa Jaylo
S}9SH0 J3y10
suoijendoidde Aouagiawa Jo SUOISSISAY
SUOISSIISAY

(suoijerdosdde fouadiawa) (1ajsuely Ag)
(suorjendosdde Aouadiawsa) (3o Jajsuel])
* (18ysuely Ag)

fyouine (jeuoiesi|qo) 13png maN
'sa|)} e ‘[e1o) puesy




